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Executive Summary 
Conditional Use and Variance 

HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2016 
 
Date: February 4, 2016 
Case No.: 2015-000473CUA/VAR 
Project Address: 495 CHAPMAN STREET 
Zoning: RH-1 (Residential House, One Family) 
 Bernal Heights Special Use District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 5627/042 
Project Sponsor: Mason Kirby 
 301 Bocana Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94110 
Staff Contact: Kimberly Durandet – (415) 575-6816 
 kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant proposes the new construction of a three story, 1,286 square foot, single family dwelling on 
a substandard lot of 1,522 square feet and less than 25 feet width at Folsom Street, where a minimum of 
1,750 square feet and 25 feet are required, respectively.  The proposed height is 27 feet. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project is located on the southeast corner of Chapman and Folsom Streets, Lot 042 in Assessor’s Block 
5627. The subject property is located within the RH-1 (Residential House-One Family), Bernal Heights 
Special Use District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. The subject property is currently a vacant corner 
substandard (1,522 sf) lot with approximately 71 feet of frontage along Chapman Street and 15 feet of 
frontage along Folsom Street. 
 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

The project site is located at the intersection of Chapman and Folsom Streets in Bernal Heights on the 
southern side in the East Slope Design Review area. The adjacent property to the south is a two-story 
single family dwelling. The adjacent property to the east is a three-story single family dwelling. 
Properties across the street to the north and west are two-story single family dwellings. The surrounding 
area is zoned RH-1 and P generally developed with two-story single family dwellings and public open 
space. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 categorical 
exemption.  
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HEARING NOTIFICATION 

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD 

REQUIRED 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Classified News Ad 20 days January 22, 2016 January 20, 2016 22 days 

Posted Notice 20 days January 22, 2016 January 22, 2016 20 days 

Mailed Notice 20 days January 22, 2016 January 22, 2016 20 days 
 
The proposal requires a Section 311‐neighborhood notification, which was conducted in conjunction with 
the conditional use authorization process. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 To date, the Department has received one general inquiry regarding site design, one from a 

concerned adjacent neighbor and 12 letters of support for the project.  The project sponsor also 
submitted a letter of support from the Bernal Heights East Slope Design Review Board dated 
January 5, 2015. 
 

 The project sponsor has conducted outreach through the pre-application meeting held on August 
21, 2013. Neighbor concerns documented on the pre-application meeting submittal included 
issues of traffic safety at the corner of Chapman and Folsom, the preservation of open space and 
views, privacy, security and noise to the adjacent properties.  The project sponsor also met with 
the BH East Slope Design Review Board on September 10, 2014 and December 9, 2014.  The 
project was confirmed for a Commission hearing date of February 11, 2016 by staff on January 5, 
2016.  The project sponsor conducted a voluntary second outreach meeting on January 21, 2016 
and has been working with an adjacent neighbor to address concerns related to privacy and 
security. 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 The existing lot was established in 1960 under Planning Commission Resolution R60.25 from 

surplus land used to create the right of way for Chapman Street in Bernal Heights and was sold 
as unwarranted for development in 1961 under Board of Supervisor’s Resolution No. 437-61. The 
project sponsor is seeking this Conditional Use authorization from the Planning Commission to 
develop a one-family dwelling unit on the subject property. 
 

 Development entitlement via Variance proceedings for the subject lot was denied by the Zoning 
Administrator on August 29, 1979, October 6, 1981 and June 3, 1987. The Planning Commission 
also denied development entitlement via Conditional Use Authorization on November 20, 1997, 
October 25, 2001 and February 3, 2005. 
 

 The lot is a substandard lot in an area of predominately small lots. 
 

 The proposed project is on a corner lot of a steeply sloping curvilinear street. 
 

 The project will be providing the required minimum rear yard of 24.5 feet in an alternative 
location fronting on Folsom Street, to allow for greater visibility at the corner of Folsom and 
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Chapman. This location does not meet Section 134 Code requirements for rear yard open space 
and is subject to Variance. 

 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant conditional use authorization to allow the 
construction of a three story, 1,286 square foot, single family dwelling on a substandard lot of 1,522 
square feet and less than 25 feet width at Folsom Street, where a minimum of 1,750 square feet and 25 feet 
are required, respectively pursuant to Planning Code Sections 121(f) and 303.  
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 On December 18, 2013 the Mayor of San Francisco issued Executive Directive 13-01, Housing 

Production & Preservation of Rental Stock.  The Planning Department recommends approval of this 
project to facilitate the production of housing and encourage density to contribute to meeting the 
policy goals of Executive Directive 13-01. 
 

 Housing policy in San Francisco has evolved since this lot was created in 1960.  The 1979 and 
1981 Variance Decision Letters have suggested alternative disposition of the property to be used 
as a side yard open space to an adjacent property or as a neighborhood serving parking lot. 
Further, the 2014 Housing Element encourages the development of housing on adequate sites for 
families and children in areas that have amenities to support such development. In concert with 
the current housing crisis, the current development offers a solution which addresses these 
issues. 

 
 The proposed design is contextually appropriate and provides a respectful transition between 

adjacent buildings. 
 

 The East Slope Design Review Board previously did not support development proposed for the 
site. However, they indicated support for the current proposal in a letter dated January 5, 2015 
(attached). 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions 

Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Public Correspondence (see also Project Sponsor Submittal) 
Project Sponsor Submittal, including: 
 - Site Photographs 
 - Reduced Plans 
 - Letter of Support from BH East Slope Design Review- Dated January 5, 2015 
  -Letter of Support 
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Attachment Checklist 
 

 

 Executive Summary   Project sponsor submittal 

 Draft Motion    Drawings: Existing Conditions  

 Environmental Determination    Check for legibility 

 Parcel Map   Drawings: Proposed Project    

 Zoning District Map    Check for legibility 

 Sanborn Map   3-D Renderings (new construction or 
significant addition) 

 Aerial Photo     Check for legibility 

 Site Photos   Wireless Telecommunications Materials 

 Previous Decision Documents     Health Dept. review of RF levels 

      RF Report 

      Community Meeting Notice 

    Other Documents 

     
     

 

 

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet        KJD      ________ 

 Planner's Initials 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
 

Planning Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 11, 2016 

 
Date: February 4, 2016 
Case No.: 2015-000473CUA/VAR 
Project Address: 495 CHAPMAN STREET 
Zoning: RH-1 (Residential House, One Family) 
 Bernal Heights Special Use District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 5627/042 
Project Sponsor: Mason Kirby 
 301 Bocana Street 
 San Francisco, CA  94110 
Staff Contact: Kimberly Durandet – (415) 575-6816 
 kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org 

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 121 AND 303 FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE STORY, 1,286 SQUARE FOOT, SINGLE FAMILY 
DWELLING ON A SUBSTANDARD LOT OF 1,522 SQUARE FEET AND LESS THAN 25 
FEET WIDTH AT FOLSOM STREET, WHERE A MINIMUM OF 1,750 SQUARE FEET AND 25 
FEET ARE REQUIRED, RESPECTIVELY.  THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN 
THE RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL HOUSE-ONE FAMILY), BERNAL HEIGHTS SPECIAL USE 
DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 

 
PREAMBLE 
On January 15, 2015, Mason Kirby (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed an application with the Planning 
Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code 
Section(s) 121 and 303 for construction of a three story, 1,286 square foot, single family dwelling on a 
substandard lot of 1,522 square feet and less than 25 feet width at Folsom Street, where a minimum of 
1,750 square feet and 25 feet are required, respectively.  The subject property is located within the RH-1 
(Residential House-One Family), Bernal Heights Special Use District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 
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The project will be providing the required minimum rear yard, 35% lot depth or 24.5 feet in an alternative 
location fronting on Folsom Street, to allow for greater visibility at the corner of Folsom and Chapman 
and will be also be subject to a Variance. 
 
On February 11, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2015-
000473CUA/VAR. 
 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 categorical 
exemption. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2015-
000473CUA/VAR, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the 
following findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Site Description and Present Use.  The project is located on the southeast corner of Chapman 
and Folsom Streets, Lot 042 in Assessor’s Block 5627. The subject property is located within the 
RH-1 (Residential House-One Family), Bernal Heights Special Use District and a 40-X Height and 
Bulk District. The subject property is currently a vacant corner substandard (1,522 sf) lot with 
approximately 71 feet of frontage along Chapman Street and 15 feet of frontage along Folsom 
Street. 

 
3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood.  The project site is located at the intersection of 

Chapman and Folsom Streets in Bernal Heights on the southern side in the East Slope Design 
Review area. The adjacent property to the south is a two-story single family dwelling. The 
adjacent property to the east is a three-story single family dwelling. Properties across the street to 
the north and west are two-story single family dwellings. The surrounding area is zoned RH-1 
and P generally developed with two-story single family dwellings and public open space. 

 
4. Project Description.  The applicant proposes the new construction of a three story, 1,286 square 

foot, single family dwelling on a substandard lot of 1,522 square feet and less than 25 feet width 
at Folsom Street, where a minimum of 1,750 square feet and 25 feet are required, respectively. 
The proposed height is 27 feet. 
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5. Past History and Actions: The present configuration of the subject lot dates from 1956 when the 
City acquired a quantity of land for the right-of-way for Chapman Street. A portion of this land 
was sold in 1961 without warranty as a buildable site (absent a variance granted). The requested 
“legalization” as a “lot of record” under the Planning Code was the subject of three variance 
requests, and two Appeals under Case Numbers VZ79.44, 81.382V, and 87.19V. At that time, it 
was assumed that the lot area was less than 1,500 square feet.  
 

Subsequently, the lot was also subject to a Conditional Use hearing, Case Number 97.513C, 
wherein an unofficial survey showed the area to be 1,599 feet square. The request for Conditional 
Use was nevertheless denied.  
 
For the next case, Case Number 2001.0336C, the owner provided a professional survey that 
established an area of 1,522 square feet. The assessor’s office has officially registered this 
measurement. Because the parcel contains 1,522 square feet it qualifies for consideration as a 
narrow-lot subdivision under Planning Code Section 121(f). In this case, the burden of proof of 
hardship (as required for a variance) is eliminated and the less-stringent Conditional Use 
standards of necessity or desirability and compatibility are invoked. The request was 
unanimously denied.  
 
The most recent request for authorization to develop this parcel was heard by the Planning 
Commission on February 3, 2005. The Commission denied the proposed development finding it 
undesirable due to existing density and visibility at the corner of Chapman and Folsom which 
would present a hazard to neighborhood traffic. Further, it was found to be inconsistent with the 
General Plan Residential Policies in that although the project would add to the housing supply, 
the location was determined to not be consistent with the prevailing character of the 
neighborhood which is already developed with smaller lots.  
 

6. Public Comment/Community Outreach.  To date, the Department has received one general 
inquiry regarding site design and one from a concerned adjacent neighbor.  The project sponsor 
also submitted a letter support from the Bernal Heights East Slope Design Review Board dated 
January 5, 2015.  The Department has received 12 additional letters of support. 
 
The project sponsor has conducted outreach through the pre-application meeting held on August 
21, 2013. Neighbor concerns documented on the pre-application meeting submittal included 
issues of traffic safety at the corner of Chapman and Folsom, the preservation of open space and 
views, privacy, security and noise to the adjacent properties.  The project sponsor also met with 
the BH East Slope Design Review Board on September 10, 2014 and December 9, 2014.  The 
project was confirmed for a Commission hearing date of February 11, 2016 by staff on January 5, 
2016.  The project sponsor conducted a voluntary second outreach meeting on January 21, 2016 
and has been working with an adjacent neighbor to address concerns related to privacy and 
security. 

 
7. Planning Code Compliance:  The Commission finds that the Project  is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
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A. Minimum Lot Width and Area.  Planning Code Section 121 establishes the minimum lot 

frontage to be 16 feet, width 25 feet and area of a corner lot 1,500 feet. Subsection (f) states 
that the Planning Commission may permit one or more lots of lesser width to be created, 
with each lot containing only a one-family dwelling according to the procedures and criteria 
for conditional use approval. 
 
The existing lot was established in 1960 under Planning Commission Resolution R60.25 from surplus 
land used to create the right of way for Chapman Street in Bernal Heights and was sold as 
unwarranted for development in 1961 under Board of Supervisor’s Resolution No. 437-61. The project 
sponsor is seeking this Conditional Use authorization from the Planning Commission to develop a one-
family dwelling unit on the subject property. 
 

B. Standards for Bird Safety.  Adopted on July 14, 2011, the Standards for Bird Safe Buildings, 
Section 139, specify requirements for a bird safe building. 
 
The proposed project is located within 300 feet of a potential urban bird refuge.  The plans must meet 
the standard for glazing treatment where applicable. 
 

C. Dwelling Unit Exposure.  Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room shall 
face directly onto a public street or open space. 
 
The proposed project has windows that face Chapman Street which is a public street of at least 20 feet 
in width. 
 

D. Height Limits. Planning Code Section 242(e)(1) states that no portion of a dwelling in any 
portion of this district shall exceed a height of 30 feet et. seq. 
 
At 27 feet the proposed building will not exceed 30 feet in height. 
 

E. Rear Yards. Planning Code Section 242(e)(2)(A) requires that lots which have a depth of 70 
feet or less, shall provide a minimum rear yard depth equal to 35 percent of the total depth of 
the lot on which the building is located. 
 
The required rear yard for the subject property is 24.5 feet. The project will be providing the required 
minimum rear yard, 35% lot depth or 24.5 feet in an alternative location fronting on Folsom Street, to 
allow for greater visibility at the corner of Folsom and Chapman which does not meet this Code 
requirement and will be subject to Variance proceedings per Planning Code Section 305. 
 

F. Mass Reduction Requirement for RH-1 and RH-1(S) Buildings. Planning Code Section 
242(e)(3) requires that after calculation of the maximum permissible height and lot coverage 
in an RH-1 or RH-1(S) District, a total of 650 square feet of usable floor area must be deleted 
from the exterior of the building, causing a reduction in square footage as well as building 
volume. 
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The proposed project includes a mass reduction of greater than 650 square feet to the building volume. 
  

D.  Parking. Planning Code Section 242(e)(4) requires one off-street parking space for new 
construction of usable floor area of 1-1,300 square feet. 

  
 The proposed project is less than 1,300 square feet and provides one required parking space. 
 
E. Bicycle Parking.  Planning Code Section 155.2 requires that one class one bicycle parking 

space be provided. 
 
The proposed project provide for class one bicycle parking. 
 

F. Curb Cuts and Garage Door Width. Planning Code Section 242(e)(5) requires that the 
maximum width of curb cuts allowed for new construction shall be 10 feet; the maximum 
width of a garage door opening shall be 12 feet. 
 
The proposed project provides a curb cut less than 10 feet and a garage door opening less than 12 feet. 
 

G. Design. Planning Code Section 242(e)(6) requires that in addition to applicable guidelines 
cited by Section 311, the East Slope Building Guidelines shall be used as guidelines to 
determine neighborhood compatibility of new construction and alterations in the respective 
areas covered by those guidelines. 
 
The Department has reviewed the project for compatibility with the Residential Design and Bernal 
Heights East Slope Building Guidelines and found the proposed design to be contextually compatible 
and innovative given the existing constraints of the site.  Furthermore, the Bernal Heights East Slope 
Design Review Board reviewed the proposed design on January 5, 2015 and found it in conformance 
with the guidelines (attached).  

 
8. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The proposed use of the property as a single-family dwelling will provide a modest house on a small lot 
in an area that currently is developed with single-family dwellings on small lots.  The subject lot is 233 
square feet smaller (13%) than most surrounding properties that are 1,750 square feet. Whereas 
previous proposals were denied on that basis, City policy under the Mayor’s Executive Directive 13-
01- “Housing Production and Preservation of Rental Stock”, has changed to encourage density in new 
development.  Further, whereas in prior proposals, the East Slope Design Review Board did not 

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=california(planning)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:'311'%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_311
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support development proposed for the site, they indicated support for the current proposal in a letter 
dated January 5, 2015.  

 
B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of the project 
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that:  

 
i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures;  
 

The subject property has a graduated width from 15 feet at Folsom to 25 feet at the easterly 
property line.  The size, design, and location of the proposed structure of a 1,286 square feet single-
family dwelling are modest. The subject lot, while smaller than other lots in the area, is irregular 
only in that the portion of the lot that is substandard is the curvilinear section that was 
appropriated to create Chapman Street. 

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
 

The design of the building mass is located farthest from the corner of Chapman and Folsom Streets 
to allow for maximum visibility at the corner.  Chapman Street does not have through access 
around Bernal Hill open space. Traffic is generally limited to local residences. The project will 
remove one on street parking and add one off-street parking space with access located 
approximately 54 feet from the corner. 
 

iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 
dust and odor;  
 
The proposed use as a single-family dwelling will not create noxious or offensive emissions. 

 
iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 

parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  
 

The proposed single-family dwelling will provide screening for parking and landscaping as 
required by the Planning Code. 
 

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 
and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

 
The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code as stated 
above and is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 
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9. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 
and Policies of the General Plan: 

 
2014 HOUSING ELEMENT 
Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 1 
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET 
THE CITY'S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
 
Policy 1.1: 
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially 
affordable housing. 
 
Policy 1.6: 
Consider greater flexibility in number and size of units within established building envelopes in 
community based planning processes, especially if it can increase the number of affordable units 
in multi-family structures. 
 
The proposed project will allow development of a site that will contribute to meeting the City’s housing 
production needs on a site that while 13% smaller than surrounding properties is adequate to provide a 
modest single-family dwelling. 

 
OBJECTIVE 4 
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS 
LIFECYCLES. 
 
Policy 4.1 
Develop new housing and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with 
children. 
 
The proposed development is a modest 3-bedroom single-family dwelling with a rear yard open space 
located close to dog friendly public open spaces, parks and a variety of services and amenities for families 
with children in the NC District along Cortland Avenue. 
 
OBJECTIVE 11 
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIRVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN 
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS. 
 
Policy 11.1 
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, 
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character. 
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Policy 11.3 
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing 
residential neighborhood character. 
 
The proposed project design is a positive contribution to the existing block face of Chapman Street that will 
enhance the character of the neighborhood with a contextually appropriate contemporary design. 
 
OBJECTIVE 12 
BALANCE HOUSING CONSTRUCTION AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE. 
 
Policy 12.2 
Consider the proximity of quality of life elements, such as open space, child care, and 
neighborhood services, when developing new housing units. 
 
The proposed project is located close to dog friendly public open spaces, parks, and a variety of services and 
amenities in the NC District along Cortland Avenue as well as the commercial areas located on Mission 
Street and Bayshore Boulevard. 
 
URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 
Objectives and Policies 
 
OBJECTIVE 4 
IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT TO INCREASE PERSONAL 
SAFETY, COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY. 
 
Policy 4.15  
Protect the livability and character of residential properties from the intrusion of incompatible 
new buildings. 

 
The subject lot is vacant and underutilized. The addition of a modest single family home is an improvement 
to the neighborhood. The proposed design enhances public safety by providing a widened sidewalk (current 
19" wide) and preserves visibility for vehicular traffic at the corner of Folsom and Chapman. 
 

10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 
of permits for consistency with said policies.  On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that:  

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  
 

The proposed production of a single-family dwelling would provide additional economic support for the 
nearby neighborhood-serving retails establishments through patronage of the future residents of the 
project. 
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B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

 
Neighborhood character would not be adversely affected by the proposed development. 

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,  

 
No housing is removed for this Project. 

 
D. That commuter traffic not impedes MUNI transit service or over burden our streets or 

neighborhood parking.  
 

The site is on Chapman Street and would not impede MUNI transit service routes 67 Bernal Heights 
or 24 Divisadero which currently serve Bernal Heights residents. The project proposes to remove one 
on-street parking and create one off-street parking space.  

 
E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 
The Project will not displace any service or industry establishment.  The project will not affect 
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or 
service sector businesses will not be affected by this project.  

 
F. That the City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The Project is designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety 
requirements of the City Building Code.  This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to 
withstand an earthquake. 

 
G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.  

 
A landmark or historic building does not occupy the Project site. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 

development.  
 

The project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces.  The Project does not have 
an impact on open spaces.   

 
11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  
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12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby XXXXX Conditional Use Application 
No. XXXXXX subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance 
with plans on file, dated XXXXXXXXXX, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by 
reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-
day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020.  The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 
referencing the challenged fee or exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development.   
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on XXXXXXXXXX. 
 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 
AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:   
 
ADOPTED: XXXXXXXXXXXX 
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a [Insert Use] (d.b.a. XXXXXX) located at [Insert 
Address, Block, and Lot] pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) XXXXXX within the XXXXXX District and 
a XXXXXX Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated XXXXXX, and stamped 
“EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. XXXXXX and subject to conditions of approval 
reviewed and approved by the Commission on XXXXXX under Motion No XXXXXX.  This authorization 
and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, 
business, or operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on XXXXXX under Motion No XXXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit.  “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization.  



Draft Motion  
February 11, 2016 

 13 

CASE NO. 2015-000473CUA/VAR 
495 Chapman Street 

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
 
PERFORMANCE 
Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the 
effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit 
or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has 
lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an 
amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project 
sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct 
a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not 
revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the 
extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the 
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. 
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than 
three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the 
Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a 
legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has 
caused delay. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall 
be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such 
approval. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must obtain a Project authorization under Section 
305 for a Variance to allow the construction of a dwelling unit in the required rear yard. The conditions 
set forth below are additional conditions required in connection with the Project. If these conditions 
overlap with any other requirement imposed on the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition 
or requirement, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, shall apply. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
DESIGN – COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE 
Final Materials.  The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building 
design.  Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department 
staff review and approval.  The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Department prior to issuance.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-
planning.org  
 
Garbage, composting and recycling storage.  Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled 
and illustrated on the building permit plans.  Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and 
compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San 
Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, www.sf-
planning.org 
 

PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
Bicycle Parking.  The Project shall provide no fewer than one Class 1 bicycle parking space as required 
by Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.5.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 
Parking Requirement.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151, the Project shall provide one 
independently accessible off-street parking space.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
Managing Traffic During Construction.  The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall 
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, 
and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and 
pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT 
Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this 
Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the 
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city 
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
  
OPERATION 
Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall be 
kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being serviced by 
the disposal company.  Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and recycling 
receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.  
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at 415-
554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org  
 
Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all 
sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the 
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.   
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 415-
695-2017, http://sfdpw.org    
 
Community Liaison.  Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement the 
approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the issues of 
concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties.  The Project Sponsor shall provide the Zoning 
Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number of the 
community liaison.  Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made 
aware of such change.  The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if 
any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 
 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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Paul Matamoros 
P.O. Box 44425 

Rio Rancho, NM 87174 
505. 290. 3053 

June 30, 2014 

Architect Mason Kirby 
301 Bocana Street 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Re: San Francisco, CA Folsom Street Corner Lot; APN: Block 5627 lot 
042; Address 3579 Folsom / 495 Chapman 

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

To Whom It May Concern: 

As the legal Owner of this parcel; APN: 5627 lot 042; address 3579 
Folsom / 495 Chapman, I hereby authorize Architect Mason Kirby to 
act as my agent in all proceedings regarding and obtaining building 
permit approval for the construction of a single family dwelling. This 
allows Mason Kirby to obtain/submit applications and/or any additional 
information which may be required to speak on my behalf to Planning 
Department and Building Department staff and elected and appointed 
officials and in the approval of all permits involved in the building of a 
single family dwelling. 

Sincere 

Pau M am os 
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EXHIBIT 
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POSIT/ON OF 495 CHAPMAN ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
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FORESIGHT 
LAND SURVEYING 

1537 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE #102 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109 

415-735-6180 
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(48’ WIDE) 

NOTE 

THE PARCEL CONFIGURA TION SHOWN HEREON 
IS BASED ON RECORD DA TA ONL YAND IS BASED ON THE 
CORNERSTONE TITLE COMPANYPREL/MINARY 

REPORT DA TED: 5-29-14 
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October 24, 2003 

Mr. Jeff Rosen 
Sheppard-Rosen Law Firm 
120 Montgomery Street, Suite 2100 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Re: Traffic Review of a Proposed Single-Family Dwelling at 3579 Folsom 
Street In the Bernal Heights Neighborhood of San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Rosen, 

This letter describes the results of our review of the traffic and parking impacts of the 
proposed single thruily dwelling to be located at the intersection Folsom and Chapman Streets 
of you described in the Bernal Heights neighborhood of San Francisco. This lot is currently 
vacant and fenced off with cyclone fence. The address of the property in question is 3579 
Folsom Street (aka 495 Chapman Street). In addition to a site visit on October 17, 2003 we 
also reviewed a number of other pertinent items including: 

1. A videotape of the testimony given at an October 25, 2001 Planning Commission 
hearing on a previous conditional use application for property. 

2. San Francisco Planning Commission Motion No. 16267 which summarizes the 
various findings that the commission considered in its making its ruling. 

3. A scale model of the proposed single-family dwelling showing how it would be situated 
on the property. 

Based on our review of the comments on the previous Conditional Use Application, 
we have elected to divide our analysis into three main areas: traffic capacity, traffic 
operations and safety, and parking. 

Traffic Capacity - With respect to traffic capacity it is clear the project would not 
have any significant impacts. The proposed single farally dwelling would generate no more 
than about one to two trips during the peak periods and about 10 trips per day. This amount 
of traffic would clearly not cause any traffic capacity impacts on the surrounding roadway 
system. Various City and State guidelines (i.e. CEQA) state that a project is considered to 
have significant traffic impacts and require further study if it causes a substantial increase in 
traffic relative to the existing traffic load and capacity of the Street system. In the vicinity 
of this project the roadways could use some improvements but they are certainly serviceable 
and able to handle the traffic from the proposed project. 

Traffic Operations and Safety - With respect to traffic safety we find that the 
proposed project would.nI have any negative impacts on safety or the flow of traffic in this 
area. The conditions at the corner in question will be unchanged by the project - the same 
sight distance will be available for motorists and the street width and parking configuration 
would remain the same. The only real problem we’ve identified is that motorists tend to 
park too close to the inside of this corner which makes turning difficult when two cars meet 
going the opposite direction since Chapman Street is narrow. This issue could easily be 

8 pages 

8/11/2014 I 11:5Tr’’ 
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addressed by restricting parking but this issue is only raised when neighbors discuss this

project. 'This location has no documented history of accidents or a safety problems and no

histrsry of requests for the City to make safety improve~n.ents here. It would be prejudicial to

assume that these roadways are se~fe enough for the existing residents to use but somehow

unsafe for any other "new" motorists to use. One of the major purposes of urban roadways

such as this is to provide access to adjacent properfiies.

It should be noted that the intersection of Chapman and Folsom Streots does not

actually operate as an intersection, it is merely a ciuve on a through street where the roadway

changes names. A motorist on either Chapman Street or Folsom Street approaching this

"intersection" has no decisions to make, The roadway makes aninety-degree turn and there

arc no other connecting roadways. There are several priva#e driveways in the area but these

are all off-set enough from the interseclzon -that they could not be mistaken for through

roadways. The steep grade on Folsom Street limits the sight distance around tha corner

enough

Even though this is not really an imtersection from a traffic engineering perspective,

it is stiii important to snake this location as safe as possible for motorists traveling in both

directions. We have two improvement measures that we have recommended below. Please

note that these items are suggestions only anci~ would not be required based on City or Cal6rans

Standards. Also, please note that the proposed project would not increase the need for these
improvements. These are ixltended to address the safety concerns that have been previously
raised. Those types of improvements would normally only be made on an existing residential

xoadway if there were a pattern of accidents or numerous complaints.

The following aze two potential safety improvements that could be implemented:

Install 15 feet of red curb in each direelian on the inside of the curve at Folsom and
Chapman Stireets starting at the end of each curb return. The corner should mot be
painted red since parking in this area' is already a violation of the vehicle code. With
the proposed red curb adjacent to the comer, it v~ill. become even more obvious that
psrldng on the comer is illegal. However, in general the police already have the
authority they need to keep the aorncrs of these intersections clear.

It should be mentioned that the steep grade on Folsom Street limits the sight distance
around the comer onto Chapman Street enough that the construction of the
proposed pro,~eet would not reduce it any further. With or without the proposed

PmJ~ ~~~8 P~~S ~ ~e ~~' ~ ~e flnly real way to improve visibility at
this location (unless the street were completely reconstructed to smooth out the
grade change.) Because of the existing grades and strxt widths, motorists will always

have to negotiate this curve with caution.

2, Instal a warning sign indicating there is a sharp turn ahead on each approach to she

curve in question. The turn signs (Caltraus Code W3) would also have an advisory

speed plate indicating a 10 mph safe speed. In the absence of a documented safety
pxoblem, mere are probably other locations in the City khat would be more deserving

of this type of signage.

ga~~,i~—The proposed project would remove only one parking space to create the

driveway to a new twacar garage on Chapman Street. With this the project would have two

cuff-sxreet parking spaces and would add no more than about one to two new vehicles to the

surrounding street system. Uur observations indicate that these minor chsnges to on-stree#
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parking would not result in any significant impacts to the neighborhood, particularly when 
you consider the overall supply of parking in these. areas. 

Previous complaints about the potential for this single-family dwelling to reduce the 
parking available in the neighborhood are incorrect and not supported by the facts. The fact 
is, a couple additional vehicles is not going to make a noticeable difference for anyone in the 
neighborhood and the occupancy levels will essentially remain unchanged. The only effect of 
the project is that some of the immediate neighbors may no longer enjoy the convenience of 
parking along the lot they’ve managed keep vacant next to their houses. 

The comments about the traffic and parking impacts of the previous Conditional Use 
Application were inaccurate and Jacked adequate supporting data. It appears the primary goal 
of the existing residents at the time was to maintain the status quo so the convenience of 
their on-street parking would not be affected. Although there are a plenty of vehicles 
competing for on-street parking there are definitely on-street parking spaces available in the 
area, they just may not be as close as residents would prefer to park to their homes. For 
example, if parking is prohibited in the area near the corner a resident who has been parking 
there with a home. immediately adjacent might have to go a little farther away to find a 
space. Removing a space to improve safety or allow access to an adjacent property would 
not be considered a significant impact since these are public streets and there is other 
available on-street parking within a short walking distance. The existing residents do not 
have the right to reserve specific parking spaces or areas for themselves within the public 
right of way without approval from the City. Since there are no special designations in this 
area the removal of one parking space and the addition of one to two new parked vehicles 
would not be considered a significant impact. 

Canclusioj- In general, the various arguments regarding the potential for this 
project to create traffic safety problems or generate parked cars blocking emergency vehicles 
are very weak since these issues ’would already have been documented and/or addressed by the 
City if they were actual problems. All the evidence that has been forwarded on these issues 
has been purely anecdotal and presented by people with no background in traffic engineering. 
These problems are clearly not as serious as they have been purported to be and they would 
certainly not be created or exacerbated by the construction of this single-family dwelling or 
the couple of additional cars it would generate. Our conclusion is that the proposed project 
would have no significant traffic or parking impacts and the conditions at Folsom and 
Chapman Streets with the project would be no better or worse than they are today. 

Sincerely yours, 

Stephen C. Abrams 
Vice President Abrams Associates 
Registered Professional Traffic Engineer 
T.E. License No. 1852 
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D Hillebrandt Associates 
Vi) 	 Geotechnical Consultants 
604 Mission St. Suite 901 � San Francisco, CA 94105 � Phone (415) 54-943 

- - 

August 10, 1978 
Project 560-1 

R.M.M. Builder 
Matamoros D.B.A. Mauriclo M 

c/o8arragan Realty 
 

6732 Mission Street  
Daly City CA. 94014 

RE: Foundation Investigation 
Three Proposed Residences on Folsom 

Street between Chapman Street 
and Powhattan Avenue 

San Francisco, California 

Gentlemen: 	 / 

In accordance with your request, we have performed a foundation Investigation 
for the three proposed residences to be constructed on Folsom Street between 
Chapman Street and Powhattan Avenue, in San Francisco, California, as shown on 
the attached Site Plan, Figure 1. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 

It is our understanding that the proposed structures will probably be two-story, 
wood-frame structures with slab-on-grade floors at the lower levels off of Folsom 
Street. Building loads will be typical for this type of construction. 

Since the site slopes upward to the north, excavations will probably be required 
into the existing hillside with retaining walls of variable height constructed 
along several sides of the buildings. 

SCOPE 

The scope of our work included a detailed site reconnaissance by the undersigned, 
subsurface exploration and laboratory testing, engineering analyses of the field 
and office data and the preparation of this report, which includes soil and foun-
dation engineering recommendations for the proposed residences. 
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SITE INVESTIGATION 

A detailed reconnaissance was performed on August 2, 1978 by the undersigned. 
Our subsurface investigation consisted of four exploratory test pits excavated 
at the approximate locations shown on the Site Plan. Logs of the test pits 
and a key for the classification Of the subsurface soils, Figure 2, are at-
tached to this report. The results of our laboratory tests are shown on the 
logs of test pits. 

A. SITE FEATURES 

The three residences will be located on three undeveloped, contiguous lots 
with overall plan dimensions of roughly 70 by 65 feet. The property is bounded 
by Powhattan Avenue on the south, Folsom Street on the west, Chapman Street on 
the north and an existing three-story, wood-frame dwelling and backyard on the 
east. 

Topographic data was not available at the time of our field work so the inclina-
tion of slopes could only be estimated. The site slopes upward to the north at 
estimated inclinations of 2‰:l to 3:1 (horizontal to vertical). 

Our reconnaissance of the site and immediately surrounding properties did not 
indicate any signs of major instability. No slides were observed on the site 
and published data does not indicate any mapped landslides on the subject site. 
There is, however, some evidence of minor erosion on some of the slopes at the 
site. 

At the time of our field work, surface vegetation consisted of a moderate growth 
of grass, weeds and brush. 

B. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

Geologic maps covering the area Indicate that the site is underlain by ’slope 
debris and ravine fliP followed at shallow depths by weathered and fractured 
chert bedrock materials. The "slope debris and ravine fill" is a colluvial 
deposit which consists of a mixture of clay, silt, sand and gravel fragments. 

Our exploratory test pits encountered ‰ to 1 foot of surface soils, which consisted 
of firm silty clay with gravel. These surface soils were underlain by stiff sandy 
clays and silts with gravel that graded to weathered and decomposed bedrock at the 
depths explored (4 to 5 feet). 

Free groundwater was not observed in our test pits and probably exists at depths 
significantly greater than those explored. However, since the site is located on 
a hill in an area of complex geology, it is our opinion that seepages could occur 
in the excavations planned at the site and behind any permanent retaining walls, 
particularly after prolonged rains during a relatively wet season. 
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Since site grading will probably involve only nominal amounts of excavation and 
essentially no filling, earthwork operations at the site will be minimal. We 
recommend, however, that positive surface drainage be provided adjacent to the 
structures so as to direct surface water runoff away from fOundations to suitable 
discharge facilities. In addition, we recommend that rainwater collected on the 
roofs of the buildings be transported through gutters, downspouts and closed 
pipes to suitable discharge facilities. 

B. FOUNDATIONS 

We recommend that the proposed structures be supported on conventional continuous 
and isolated spread footings that bear on stiff and/or dense soil materials and/or 
weathered and decomposed bedrock materials that underlie the site. All footings 
should extend at least 18 inches below the lowest adjacent finished grade or to the 
depth of any adjacent footings, whichever is deeper. Stepped continuous footings, 
however, only need a minimal confinement of 12 inches at their toe provided that 
they are founded in approved supporting materials. 

Any footings located on slopes steeper than 4:1 should be founded at the depths 
necessary to provide at least 5 feet of horizontal distance between the footings 
and the slope face at the footing bearing level. In addition, any footings located 
adjacent to utility trenches or other footings should also have their bearing sur-
face below an imaginary 1‰:1 (horizontal to vertical) plane projected upward from 
the edge of the bottom of the adjacent trench or footing. 

At the above depths, the footings may be designed for an allowable bearing pressure 
of 2,000 pounds per square foot due to dead plus live loads with a one-third in-
crease for all loads including wind or seismic. These allowable bearing pressures 
are net values; therefore, the weight of the footings can be neglected for design 
purposes. However, all footings should have a minimum width of 15 inches. 

We recommend that all continuous footings be tied together with reinforcing steel 
and that any isolated footings on slopes steeper than 4:1 be tied into the con-
tinuous footings with tie-beams or grade beams that extend up and down the slope 
between the Isolated footings. 

Since all foundations will bear on competent subsurface materials, post-construction 
differential settlements across the buildings should be less than 3/4 inch. 

C. RETAINING WALLS 

We recommend that any unrestrained walls with a level surface or with a sloping 
surface flatter than 4:1 be designed to resist an equivalent fluid pressure of 
30 pounds per cubic foot. If there are surcharge loads on the walls, the walls 

i : ii.v-wx 
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BASE: Sketch prepared by 
Don Hillebrandt Associates 
based on data furnished by owner. 

SITE PLAN 

0  Don t-lillebrandt Associates 
Geotechnical Consultants 

Three Residences on Folsom Street 
San Francisco, California 

PROJECT NO. 	 DATE 

560-1 	1 	AUG 1978 	Figure 1 
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RIG 	Hand Excavated 	 J SURFACE ELEVATION 	See Note 1 	1 LOGGED ev 	JMJ 

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 	Not Established (See Note 3) DATE 	8-4-78 

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION 
DEPTH 

(FEET) - 2 
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR CONSIST. 

SOIL 
TYPE -J 

Silty Clay with Gravel and Brown Firm CL - 

Organics 

Sandy Silt with Gravel ML 

Sandy Clay with Gravel Red- Stiff- CL 
Brown Medium 

Dense 

-2 

N. 

�3 

: Weathered and Decomposed Red- Dense 
Bedrock Brown _______ - 

- 

Bottom of Test Pit = 4 Feet 

NOTES: 

(1) Topographic data was not available at the time of our field work. 

(2) The stratification lines represent the approximate boundaries between 
material types; actual transitions are gradual. 

(3) Hole was dry at the time of excavation and was backfilled immediately 
(See text of report for discussion of groundwater). 

(4) Hole was terminated at shallow depth since practical refusal was 
encountered in the hand-excavated hole. 

0  Don Hillebrandt Associates 
Geotechnical Consultants 

LOG OF TEST PIT 
Three Residences on Folsom Street 

San Francisco, California 
PROJECT NO. 	 DATE 

560-1 	JUJG 1978 	-! 
TEST PIT 2 

c I 4 

EIE! 
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AIG 	Hand Excavated 	 SURFACE ELEVATION See Note 1 LOGGED BY 	JMJ 

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 	Not Established (See Note 3) 	 DATE 8-4-78 

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION 

= = 
X 

- 

DEPTH 

1 
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR CONSIST. TYPE 

;.J 

-i 
4U 

Silty Clay with Gravel and Brown Firm CL 
 Organics 

(POSSIBLE FILL) 

Sandy Silt with Gravel 

Weathered and Decomposed 
Bedrock 

� f-1 
Red- 	Stiff- ML 
Brown Medium 

Dense 	- 

-2 

-3 

-4 

Red- 	Dense 
Brown 

5 	1 4.5 

11 	I 4. 

S. 
Bottom of Test Pit 5 Feet 

NOTES: 

(1) Topographic data was not available at the time of our field work. 

(2) The stratification lines represent the approximate boundaries between 
material types; actual transitions are gradual. 

(3) Hole was dry at the time of excavation and was backfilled immediately 
(See text of report for discussion of groundwater). 

(4) Hole was terminated at shallow depth since practical refusal was 
encountered in the hand-excavated hale. 

0  Don Hillebrandt Associates 
Geotechnical Consultants 

LOG OF TEST PIT 
Three Residences on Folsom Street 

San Francisco, California 

PROJECT NO. 	 DATE 	I TEST MT 4 
560-1 	AUG 1978 	 - 
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East Slope Design Review Board 
Tony Milne, external secretary ’ 321 Rutledge � San Francisco 94110 	(2858978] 

January 5, 2015 

Mason Kirby 
301 Bocana Street 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Dear Applicant, 

RE: 495 Chapman Street 
BlockfLot: 5627/042 

The Bernal Heights East Slope Design Review Board held a neighborhood meeting 
on Tuesday, December 9, 2014, to review revised plans for the construction of a new single-
family dwelling on an undeveloped lot at 495 Chapman Street. In the meeting we discussed the 
applicant’s response to the Board’s comments regarding the previous plans, and the new drawings 
provided as a result. 

The Board believes that the two schemes presented, Design A and Design B, are in general 
conformance with the Bernal Heights East Slope Building Guidelines, and represent interesting 
and well thought out solutions to building on a challenging site. Of the two schemes we continue 
to prefer Design A. 

We note that the modest size of the house seems appropriate to the small lot; the design strategy 
provides a clear line of sight for cars and pedestrians through the intersection of Folsom and 
Chapman Streets; and the overall massing responds to the adjacent buildings and site conditions. 
We recognize that Design A may require a rear yard variance, which we would support. 

Neighbors in attendance at the meeting expressed concern about the project, primarily on the 
basis of a number of issues that are beyond the purview of the East Slope Design Review Board, 
as follows: 

1. Since the site area is below the minimum size required for a single family house, a 
Conditional Use Permit will be required. The neighbors understand that approval of a 
CUP necessitates a "benefit to the community" - what is the benefit of this project? 

2. The applicant has noted that 1500 sf is the minimum site area required for a single family 
house with a CUP. The area of the site seems somewhat uncertain, perhaps based on 
existing documents rather than a recent survey. Can the applicant legally confirm that the 
site meets the minimum requirement? 



3. Visibility and safety at the intersection of Folsom and Chapman Streets are primary 
concerns. How can the applicant ensure that an opaque fence won’t be built at the site 
perimeter in the future? Or that landscaping won’t impede visibility around the corner? 

4. If the project proceeds it will be important that the applicant ensure that emergency 
vehicle access to the neighborhood is not unduly impeded during the construction 
process. 

The Board wishes to thank the project sponsor for presenting the plans to the neighborhood. Since 
the Board is not a City agency, it does not have the power to either approve or disapprove the 
permit application. 

Cordially, 

64,~ZAJ  
Jeff Saydah, Chair, Bernal ESDRB 



From: Tom Kim
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: Property on 495 Chapman
Date: Monday, April 27, 2015 1:44:01 PM

Hi Kimberly,

I am the owner of 3595 Folsom - the property next to the proposed new
construction on 495 Chapman.  My understanding is that you are the planner in
charge of the current review process.

The neighbors and I have concerns about the property and want to have a voice in
the approval process.  

Would you be able to let me know what the current status of the conditional use
permit is how we can have input into the process?

We were part of the process conducted by the East Bernal Review Board but found
the proceedings and outcomes inadequate.

Thank you in advance,
Thomas 

mailto:thomasmkim@gmail.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
To: "Gabriel Guerriero"; Kim, Thomas
Cc: Mason Kirby
Subject: RE: 495 Chapman Update
Date: Thursday, January 28, 2016 1:35:00 PM
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Dear Mason and Thomas,
 
I am glad you are working through the issues raised. 
 
That said, I need a final draft of the plans by the close of business tomorrow in order to meet my
deadlines for review and publication of the Case Report.  Thank you.
 
Regards,
Kimberly Durandet
Current Project Planner
Southeast Quadrant
 
 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-6816 Fax: 415-558-6409
Email:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org
Web:www.sfplanning.org
 

              
Planning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sfgov.org
Property Information Map (PIM):http://propertymap.sfplanning.org 
 

From: Gabriel Guerriero [mailto:gg@masonkirby.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2016 4:48 PM
To: Kim, Thomas
Cc: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC); Mason Kirby
Subject: Re: 495 Chapman Update
 
Hi Thomas,
Thanks for your follow up call re the placement of the third floor glass and the shared
site lines into the rear of your home. I appreciate and understand that what we
forwarded today is different that what we talked about in person yesterday. We've
subsequently prepared a draft computer model to test/illustrate the feasibility of the
"frosted glass" parapet cap that we included in our recent proposal. I hope this
illustrates one possible solution/compromise that would otherwise be subject to "a
good guess." This version of the model places the viewer about 12 inches from the
inside of the master bedroom glass at an eye height of about 5'-6." The line of glazng
is about 4' from the property line.
 
Thanks for your involvement in this process--please let me know if you have any
other questions or want to talk more on this tomorrow.
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Mason
      
 
On Tue, Jan 26, 2016 at 2:06 PM, Kim, Thomas <Thomas.Kim@bain.com> wrote:
This is very different than what we had discussed yesterday.  In contrast to what
you had shown me yesterday the building seems much more set back.  From what
I am seeing this doesn’t meet my needs.
 
Mason – I tried to give you a call on your line.  Give me a call at 9496972469 to
discuss further.
 
Thomas
 

From: Gabriel Guerriero [mailto:gg@masonkirby.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2016 12:24 PM
To: Kim, Thomas
Cc: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC); Mason Kirby
Subject: Re: 495 Chapman Update
 
Hi Thomas - 
We measured the locations of windows at the back of your house yesterday.
The changes we discussed to mitigate the visibility onto your rear facade will
be better mitigated with a frosted glass parapet.  Take a look at the section
drawing #2 on sheet A-7 showing the angled bedroom views that are cut off
from parapet.  We've also modified the design of the fence and included a new
gate.
 
Best,
Gabe
 
On Mon, Jan 25, 2016 at 2:10 PM, Kim, Thomas <Thomas.Kim@bain.com>
wrote:

Thanks Mason.
 
Kimberly – I am the owner of the house next door on Folsom St (3595
Folsom).  As this project very directly impacts my house, I wanted to
highlight several concerns.  Mason has suggested various changes to
accommodate some of these concerns and I’d like to make sure they are
incorporated.  Let me add a bit more context to the topics below.
 

·        Balancing corner visibility and safety of rod-like fence design –

o   The current rod based fences on Folsom present a safety
issue as they are exposed steel rods.  If someone were to
fall while walking on the sidewalk they could be impaled by
the rods.  I have young kids who so this is of particular
concern for me. 

o   At the same time, the project needs to preserve visibility
around that corner as it’s a corner on a steep hill with a
blindspot around the corner that endangers pedestrians on
that street.  The corner visibility is a major concern for

mailto:Thomas.Kim@bain.com
tel:9496972469
mailto:gg@masonkirby.com
mailto:Thomas.Kim@bain.com


myself and other neighbors.  The neighbors and I feel
strongly that the visibility around the corner must be
preserved in the future

o   CHANGES: I’d ask the project sponsors to figure out a
way to mitigate the risk of exposed steel rods while
maintaining corner visibility.  As currently designed, the
fence does a nice job of maintaining visibility but the steel
rods to create a safety risk.  I’d also ask the city whether
there is a way to include language in the permit or some
other measure to prevent the proposed owner or any
future owners from building a larger fence structure in the
future to block visibility.

·        Visibility from bedroom into rear of adjacent property –

o   Currently, the master bedroom on the top floor of the
development has windows that will look directly into my
daughter’s bedroom on the rearside of my house. 

o   CHANGES: Mason and I discussed moving the windows
so that there is no direct line of sight between the Master
bedroom window and my daughter’s bedroom. 

·        Technical feasibility of property line foundations

o   The slope of the lot for the proposed project is a bit
strange as it runs downward and a steep slope as it comes
towards my wall facing the northside (Chapman St). 

o   CHANGES: I’d like to make sure the project designs a
foundation that does not pose issues or risk to my
foundation. 

·        Ground level access and privacy from street

o   The project as currently proposed will create an open
access to my backyard though the gap between my north
wall (towards Chapman) and the proposed projects
Garage.  Someone could come into the project’s front yard,
go through the gap and then come into my backyard by
going over the retaining wall. 

o   CHANGES: Mason and I discussed potentially adding a
gate between the gap to mitigate this risk.

·        Shared rear yard fence design.

o   We discussed a few ideas on the shared fence between
my rear yard and the proposed project but we didn’t
conclude anything final.  Of primary concern is the ground
level access and the shared rear yard can be figured out
but is premature given the project has not been approved
to date.

o   CHANGES: None to date



·        Construction impact and schedule

o   Given that this is a very steep hill with a narrow corner
turn, I’d like to make sure the project sponsor takes
measures to mitigate construction impact.  We have seen
large trucks get stuck going up and down Chapman street
and any traffic issues would create significant delays for
the neighborhood.  

o   CHANGES: I’d ask the project sponsor to propose a
construction impact mitigation plan (e.g. specific
construction times, etc.) should the Conditional Use and
Variance plan be approved.

 
Thank you and please let me know if you have additional questions.
 
Thanks,
Thomas
 
 
 

From: Mason Kirby [mailto:mk@masonkirby.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 12:10 PM
To: Kim, Thomas; Durandet, Kimberly (CPC); Gabriel Guerriero
Subject: Fwd: 495 Chapman Update
 
This time with correct email for Thomas.
Thanks
Mason
 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Mason Kirby <mk@masonkirby.com>
Date: Mon, Jan 25, 2016 at 12:07 PM
Subject: Fwd: 495 Chapman Update
To: thomas kim <thomaskim@gmail.com>, "Durandet, Kimberly
(CPC)" <kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org>, Gabriel Guerriero
<gg@masonkirby.com>

All, adding Thomas to the thread--
 
Hi Thomas,
As of this writing, Kimberly is alright with us submitting changes to
the plans and we will attempt to prepare the revisions for all to
review before the end of the day today--
Thanks,
Mason
 
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Gabriel Guerriero <gg@masonkirby.com>
Date: Mon, Jan 25, 2016 at 11:43 AM
Subject: Re: 495 Chapman Update

mailto:mk@masonkirby.com
mailto:mk@masonkirby.com
mailto:thomaskim@gmail.com
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To: "Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)" <kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org>
Cc: Mason Kirby <mk@masonkirby.com>

Hello Kimberly,
We had a meeting this morning with Thomas Kim who lives at 3595
Folsom Street. He raised the following questions and concerns:
 
1. Safety of rod-like fence design.
2. Visibility from bedroom into rear of adjacent property.
3. Ground level access and privacy from street.
4. Technical feasibility of property line foundations
5. Shared rear yard fence design.
 
We talked about proposed solutions and are making minor revisions
to accommodate these comments. Can we provide revised exhibits to
you by the end of the day today?
 
Best,
Gabe
 
 
On Fri, Jan 22, 2016 at 9:25 AM, Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
<kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org> wrote:

Hi Gabe,
What is your phone number, I can call to discuss.
 
Regards,
Kimberly Durandet
Current Project Planner
Southeast Quadrant
 
 
Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: 415-575-6816 Fax: 415-558-6409
Email:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org
Web:www.sfplanning.org
 

              
Planning Information Center (PIC): 415-558-6377 or pic@sfgov.org
Property Information Map (PIM):http://propertymap.sfplanning.org 
 

 
 
--
Mason Kirby, AIA
Architect Mason Kirby Inc
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco CA 94110
415 867 5357
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--
Mason Kirby, AIA
Architect Mason Kirby Inc
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco CA 94110
415 867 5357

This e-mail, including any attachments, contains confidential information of Bain & Company, Inc. ("Bain")
and/or its clients. It may be read, copied and used only by the intended recipient. Any use by a person other
than its intended recipient, or by the recipient but for purposes other than the intended purpose, is strictly
prohibited. If you received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender and then destroy this e-mail.
Opinions, conclusions and other information in this message that do not relate to the official business of Bain
shall be understood to be neither given nor endorsed by Bain.

 
--
 
Gabriel Guerriero
 
Architect Mason Kirby
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-867-5357

This e-mail, including any attachments, contains confidential information of Bain & Company, Inc. ("Bain") and/or its
clients. It may be read, copied and used only by the intended recipient. Any use by a person other than its intended
recipient, or by the recipient but for purposes other than the intended purpose, is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-
mail in error, please contact the sender and then destroy this e-mail. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this
message that do not relate to the official business of Bain shall be understood to be neither given nor endorsed by Bain.

 
--
 
Gabriel Guerriero
 
Architect Mason Kirby
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-867-5357

tel:415%20867%205357
tel:415-867-5357


From: Michael Wilburn
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman Street.
Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2016 4:06:27 PM

Dear Kimberly,

We are writing in support of the proposed single family home to be located at 495 Chapman St.
My wife and I are long time San Francisco residents, but relatively new to Bernal Heights.  We
love our new home and neighborhood!

The lot at the corner of Folsom and Chapman is vacant, underutilized, and unkempt, and the
addition of a small 1300 square foot single family home is a welcome improvement to the
neighborhood.

We feel that the house changes and site minimally impacts parking and its elevated design
enhances public safety by allowing for a widened sidewalk (current 19" wide) and unimpeded
views for vehicular traffic going around the corner.

We fully support this work and would love to see the changes in our neighborhood!

Thank you,

Michael & Gessica Wilburn
31 Mullen Avenue

mailto:michael.wilburn@gmail.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: James Maxwell
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman
Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2016 5:44:25 PM

Kimberly,

My name is James Maxwell. I live on Ripley St. in Bernal Heights. I built my house there in 2007 and
loved how we were able to fit in with the neighborhood while still getting a new house.

I am writing to support another proposed new house in Bernal 495 Chapman.  I have seen the designs
for this home an think it is fantastic. At approx. 1300 square feet, it fits really well with the
neighborhood and provides enough house for a family to live in. I love how they fit into the character of
the neighborhood and leave the corner somewhat open feeling.

Please count me as a Bernal resident who is enthusiastically in support of this project.

James Maxwell

mailto:jamesmaxwell@gmail.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Andrew Jeffery
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman
Date: Sunday, January 31, 2016 1:40:00 PM

Hi Kimberly,

I am writing to express my support for the proposed development of the vacant lot at
495 Chapman in Bernal Heights. 

From what I understand of the project, the proposed new home is of modest size and
should be within affordability for families moving to the area. Given the current lack
of use of the lot, it seems like an easy way to add badly needed housing without any
displacement. Provided the developer adequately address safety concerns of building
on a corner lot on a narrow street (line of sight, wide sidewalks, etc), I would see no
reason the project wouldn't be a good thing for the neighborhood.

I appreciate you considering my input.

Andrew

-- 
Andrew Jeffery
schnageler@gmail.com
917.605.0024

mailto:schnageler@gmail.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org
mailto:schnageler@gmail.com


From: Brandon Powell
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman
Date: Friday, January 29, 2016 9:17:32 AM

Ms. Durandet,

I'm writing to you regarding the proposed project at 495 Chapman. I am unable to attend the review in
person, but I want to express my support for the proposal.

I am a Bernal resident of nearly fifteen years, first on the south side of the hill, and now on the north
side. I am also a member of the Northwest Bernal Heights Design Review Board.

I am enthusiastic about 495 Chapman because of how nicely it preserves the sense of openness at the
corner and provides a rare bit of green space within the usual rhythm of houses along the street. It
steps down from the last house on Chapman to the first house on Folsom in a way that echoes the
natural terrain and minimizes the visual impact of the structure. The design responds to the existing
architecture without mimicking, and acts as a vernacular link between the adjacent buildings.

I hope that the project will be approved.

bp

mailto:brandonpowell@mac.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Jane Mermelstein
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman
Date: Friday, January 29, 2016 10:38:03 AM

Dear Kimberly, 

I was able to take a look at drawings for the proposed project at 495 Chapman
Street. I wanted to offer my support for this new home. I hope that the Planning
Department gives this careful consideration and allows the project to proceed. 

I like the house at the 'rear' of the lot, although on a corner lot, is this really the
rear? The design of this home with its different levels integrates nicely with the
adjacent homes.  The mass of the home is smaller than other new construction in
the city. This proposal creates more housing in our neighborhood in a beautiful,
thoughtful way.  

We need more housing and we need thoughtful, beautiful design. I hope to see
more projects like this in Bernal and throughout the city.

Thank you

Jane

Jane Mermelstein
Real Estate Consultant & Zephyr Top Producer, CalBRE# 01343171
t: 415-608-8461 f: 415-432-2146 
e: jane@mermeltown.com | w: www.mermeltown.com

   
Search for your home here!
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Anna Limkin and Fabien Lannoye
241 Amber Drive
San Francisco, CA94I3L

San Francisco Planning Department
San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103

January 31,2016

RE: 495 Chapman Street

Dear Members of the Planning Commission, Mr. Scott Sanchez, Zoning Adminisaator and anyono reviewing this p.oject

We are the owners ofthe lot located at 3516 Folsom Stneeg where we hope to soon be able to build our house. We arp not
able to attend the Planning Commission Hearing but want to support the propoied single family residence at 495
Chapman SheeL

We have known Mason Kirby and his family for several years and he was kind to show us his proposed project for a
single family residence ad495 Chapman Stree! which is currently a vacant lot framed by large blind property line walls.

The proposed building would be a nice improvement to the neighborhood and won't impact paking raking away a single
str€€t parking space while offering the required off street parking, complying with Planning Code Section 242.

The proposed 1,300 SF single family residence seems like a very reasonable rcquest on this furegular lot, which has been
unkernpt all these years. The City needs housing and this lot would be put to useful purpose.

The proposed design ofrers a handsome transition to the adjacent buildings, a nice articulation to the awkward comer
confi guration of the lot.

We hope you will vote to approve this project and that we will have the chance to soon call Mason and his family our
frrture neighbon.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerelv.

Mqw
Anna Limkin and Fabien Lannove



 

 

Lev Osherovich 
151 Bronte St.  
San Francisco, CA 94110 
415-596-2789 
yeastbeast@gmail.com 

29th January 2016 

Kimberly Durandet 

San Francisco Planning Department 
1650 Mission St. 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
 
 
Dear Kimberly, 

 

I would like to express my support for the proposed single family home at 495 

Chapman St. in my neighborhood, Bernal Heights. 

 

As a friend and neighbor of the Kirby family, I have had an opportunity to view the 

project design and believe that it would be a welcome addition to the 

neighborhood.  

 

I gather there are concerns about the project’s impact on street parking, 

pedestrian access and vehicular traffic visibility. In my opinion, the proposed 

design does not substantially affect street parking and will improve pedestrian 

access as a result of widening of the sidewalk in front of the property. The design 

preserves a clear line of sight around the corner of Chapman St. and Folsom St. 

and will not alter vehicular traffic visibility. 

 

As a long-time San Francisco resident, I am keenly aware of city’s chronic shortage 

of single family residences and thus am excited when small projects such as this 

one are proposed. More dwellings like this are exactly what this city needs. 

 

Best regards, 

 

Lev  

 

 



From: seankellyconstruction@gmail.com on behalf of SeanKellyConstruction
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 Chapman St
Date: Saturday, January 30, 2016 12:25:03 PM

Dear Ms Durandet,
I'm writing to support the approval of the proposed single family home to be located at 495 Chapman St. I am
a long time San Francisco resident and a contractor who works regularly in Bernal Heights.

The lot at 495 Chapman is vacant and underused and the addition of a modest single family home would be a
welcome improvement to the neighborhood.

I've had a chance to take a look at the plans from a constructibility perspective and note that the design takes
advantage of the increased site access of a corner lot. Because of this, construction may be expedited when
compared to a standard lot with one point of frontal access. With this design the front yard may be used to
advantage of from a construction planning perspective-- this will significantly limit the need for street based
staging (commonly the cause of significant neighborhood concern.)

I've personally worked Mason for many years and think that his project should be welcomed.

Sincerely,

Sean Kelly
Sean Kelly Construction

mailto:seankellyconstruction@gmail.com
mailto:sean@seankellyconstruction.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Bruce Wright
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Cc: Kelly York; James Maxwell
Subject: Support for 495 Chapman St
Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2016 5:56:42 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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Dear Ms. Durandet,
I am writing you as both an Architect and 19 year resident of Bernal Heights to support the
proposed residential project at 495 Chapman St.
The proposed creative design benefits both our local neighborhood and the City of San Francisco
with increased housing stock.  Because of the unique shape of the lot, the proposed design elegantly
resolves the corner lot condition.  I understand to achieve this design, the Owner would need to
seek a rear yard variance.  It seems this variance would significantly benefit the project and the
architectural character/density of this exposed corner lot.
 
We support the project and I hope the City of San Francisco will too.
 
Regards,
 
Bruce Wright
1751 Alabama St.
94110
 
 
Bruce Wright, AIA, LEED AP
Vice President | Principal

 
SB ARCHITECTS
1 Beach Street | Suite 101 | San Francisco, CA 94133 
office 415.673.8990 ext. 422 | mobile 415.307.0037
 

website  |  news  |  vCard  |  map  |  email    
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From: Tony Ferrari
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: 495 chapman st improvments
Date: Friday, January 29, 2016 4:02:05 PM

Kimberly,

I am the owner of Hillside supper club restaurant and have been in Bernal for some
time now. Mason is a neighbor and is working on building a new house on folsom
and chapman. That corner has always been odd and vacant and could use some
love. It always seems unkempt and makes the rest of Bernal look a bit like we dont
care about our community here.

I think the new home will be a huge improvement to our hood as well as draw more
neighbors to settle here for long term, not to mention improve the lot, safety of
pedestrians, and the blind curb to motorists. It will also open up more parking
options which have lately been a topic of shortage.

Bernal is a place where we all care and want to see improvements where they are
needed and wanted. Thank you for your consideration.

Tony Ferrari
Chef/owner HSC
Hillsidesupperclub.com
513.910.8896

mailto:tony@hillsidesupperclub.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Vernon Marshall
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Subject: House on Chapman/Folsom
Date: Thursday, January 28, 2016 6:03:19 PM

Hi,

I'm writing in to give my two cents to the proposed house at 495 Chapman. I've
lived in Bernal for over a decade, most of that on Folsom street below the site. I
think any productive and non-obtrusive building at that site is only good. Not only
would it provide more housing, but it would remove an unsightly corner that has
only been the home of various for-sale signs etc. over the years. I've known the
Kirby's for almost as long as I've lived in the neighborhood, and have seen the
preliminary drawings and see only upside to what Mason proposes. Thanks for your
consideration. 

Cheers, 
Vernon Marshall 

(415) 359 6191

mailto:vernon.marshall@gmail.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org


From: Gabriel Guerriero
To: Durandet, Kimberly (CPC)
Cc: Mason Kirby
Subject: Fwd: 495 Chapman
Date: Thursday, January 21, 2016 10:04:58 AM

Hello Kimberly - 
Please add this letter from Wendy Cowles to your records - see below:

Thanks!
Gabe

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Mason Kirby <mk@masonkirby.com>
Date: Thu, Jan 21, 2016 at 9:55 AM
Subject: Fwd: 495 Chapman
To: Gabriel Guerriero <gg@masonkirby.com>

Gabe-
Please forward this letter of support from Wendy Cowles to Kimberly.
Thanks
Mason

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Wendy <wacowles@earthlink.net>
Date: Wed, Jan 20, 2016 at 10:25 PM
Subject: 495 Chapman
To: Mason Kirby <mk@masonkirby.com>

Hi Mason,

Thanks for hosting the meeting tonight to give us an update on the project. I'm
following up as a neighbor, not a member of the ESDRB.

The project looks nice, and I think it will be a significant improvement
over the existing condition of the neglected lot. I support the CUP.

I just wanted to reiterate the couple of comments I shared at the meeting and ask
that you take them into consideration as you finalize your proposal. I believe that
the site can accommodate a tree, though it would be good to select the species
carefully, so it has a high canopy that does not impede corner visibility. Also, the
tree could also be moved away from the corner, toward the southeast, to reduce its
visual impact  at the corner.

Also, I urge you to study the appropriate height for the low walls at the property
edges, to minimize traffic danger at the intersection of Chapman and Folsom. I'm
sure you are interested in making the intersection safe, since you and your family
will be moving through it all the time if the project goes forward.

Thank you for your consideration of these issues, and good luck. Will neighbors
receive notification of the CUP hearing date?

mailto:gg@masonkirby.com
mailto:kimberly.durandet@sfgov.org
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Wendy

-- 
Mason Kirby, AIA
Architect Mason Kirby Inc
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco CA 94110
415 867 5357

-- 

Gabriel Guerriero

Architect Mason Kirby
301 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
415-867-5357

tel:415%20867%205357
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CITY PLANNING COI~IISSIC~1

Minutes of the regular meeting held Thursdap~ March 31, 1960.

The City Planning Cflmmission met pursuant to motice on Thursday,
March 31, 1960, at 2:30 P.M. in the meeting roam at 100 Larkin Street.
Present: Joseph E~ Tinney, President; Mrs. Charles 8. Porter, Vice Pres-
ident; Louis M. Cole, Philip Dindia, Sherman P. Duckel, Gardner W. Mein,
members of the Cc~nmissioa; James R. McCarthy, Director of Planning;
Edward I. Murphy, Principal City Planner; Clyde O. Fisher, Jr.~ Zoning
Adnv.nistrator; and Thanas G. Millers Secretary.

Referrals

R60.20 - Proposed Vacation of a Portion of Wawona Street

The Director reviewed the proposed vacation and recoanmend.ed
approval. Members of the Commission discussed the prospective lotting
arrangement of the vacated. street area. It was moved by Mrs. Porter,
seconded by Mr. Mein, and carried unanimously that the Director be author-
ized to report that the proposed vacation of a portion of Wa~vona Street,
Block 24?1, as shown on Bureau of Engineering Plan No. SUlt-311 is in con-
form.ity with the Master Pi an.

R60.22 - Record of Survey Map

The Director reviewed a Record of Survey hlap for the block,
Uounded Uy Hamilton, Holyoke, ~"~ayland and Woolsey Streets, and recanmended
approval. Memt~ess of the Caumission discussed minimum lot size. It was
moved by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mss. Porter, and carried unanimously that
the Director be authorized to report that the Record o£ Survey Map of a
portion of Assessors Block 6054 is approved as submitted.

R60.23 - Street Dedication - Kiska and Reardon Roads

Z̀ he Director reviewed the referral, and recommended approval.
It was moved by hir. Mein, seconded by Mr. Cole, and carried unanimously
that the Director Ue authorized to report that the dedication of giska
and Reardon Roads on Hunters Point, as submitted on the map dated Pebruary
24, 1960, is in conformity with the Master Plan.

860,24 -- Proposed Vacation and Dedication of Streets within Western Addition
Redevelopment Project A-1

The Director reviewed the referral, and said the street pattern
had been previously approved in the final plan for this redevelopment area.
He described the new street pattern, and recommended approval. It was
moved by Mr. Mein, seconded by Mr. Dindia, and carried unanimously that
the Director be authorized to report that the proposed vacation and dedi-
cation of streets within Western Addition Redevelopment Project A-1 is in
conf ormity with the Master Plan.

860.25 - Declaration as Surplus Land of Lots No. 42 and. 43 i.n Block 5627,

Chapanan Street

The Director reviewed tkie referral, and rec~unended approval.

Commissioner Dindia inquired if the 15-foot frontage lot was ~. buildable
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one, asld the Director replied that a variance may Ue required on this
property. It was moved by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mrs. Porter, and carried
that the Director be authorized to report that the declaration as surplus
of city-owned Lots Nos. 42 and 43 in Block 5627, fronting on Chapman
Street between Banks and Pols an Streets is in conformitq with the Master
Pl an.

R60.26 -Proposed Sale of Surplus Pire Department Land, Lot 36, Block 2452

The Director reviewed. this referral and recacomended approval.
It was moved by Mrs. Porter, seconded by Mr. Dindia, and ca.rried unani-
mousiq that the Director be authorized. to report that the proposed sale
of Lot 36 in Block 2452, located on the wesfi side of 44th Avenue, 275
south of Vicente Street, is in conformitq with the Master Plan.

860.2? - Street Widening, Bonview Street

The Director reviewed this referral, and recommended approval.
It was moved by Mr. Dindia~ seconded by Mr. Mein, and carried unanimously
that the Director be authorized to report that the widening of Bonview
Street as shrnm on. the print of Bureau of Engineering Plan SUR-312 is in
conformity with the Master Plau.

R60.29 - Changes of Sidewalk Widths at Sutter and Stockton Streets

The Director reviewed this referral, pointing out the changes
were in conformity with the preliminary plans for the Sutter-Stockton
Garage. It was moved by Mt. Dindia, seconded by Mr. Cole, and carried
unanimously that the Director_be authorized to report that the proposed
changes in sidewalk widths at Sutter and Stockton Streets are in conform-
ity with the Mastzr Plan.

860.30 - Street Widening - Alemany Boulevard at Mission Street

The Director reviewed this referral, and recoanmended approval.
It was moved bq Mr. Mein, seconded by Mrs. Porter, and carried unanimously
that the Director be autk~orized to report that the widening of Alemany
Boulevard at Mission Street as shown on the print of Bureau of Engineering
Map A-17-5, dated March, 1960, is in conformity with the D4aster flan.

Lot Resubdivision

The Princip~.1. City Planner reviewed a request to resubdivide a
lot on the southeast corner of Delta Street axed Tucker Avenue. He said
the proposed resubdivision would be in cottformity with the neight~orhood
pattern, but there was a window on an existing building wl~.ich would be
on a side lot line. He saa.d the owner was aaraxe of this and had offered
to design the building on the adjoining lot in conformity with the Build-
ing Code. He discussed. the rear yard sizes and reca~men~ded approva,].. It
was moved by Mrs. Porter, seconded by Mr, Cole, and carried unanimously_
that the Director be authorized to approve the proposed resubdivision of
a lot ou the southeast corner of Delta Street aad Tucker~Avenue, sub3ect
to the provision that a lightwell be provided in the plans for anq buiid-
ing on the adjoining lot so as to protect the windoi,r of the existing build-
in~
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O SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 100 LARKIN STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102 

DATE OF THIS LETTER:August 29, 1979 
ODSIDNVNJ 	 LAST DATE FOR FILING APPEAL: September 10 1  1979 

Mr. Mauricio Matamoros 
P.O.Box 12463 
San Francisco, CA 94112 

RE: VZ 79.44 
Folsom Street, southeast corner 
of Chapman Street, between 
Powhattan Avenue and Bernal 
Heights Boulevard; Lot 42 in 
Assessor’s Block 5627 in an 
RH-i (House, One-Family) 
District, 

Dear I’Ir.JIatamoros: 

This is to notify you as the applicant and other intereeted 
parties of the result of the referenced application under the City 
Planning Code for variances seeking to authorize zoning clearance for 
Building Permit Application No. 7803359,  which was filed on April 4, 
1978. The variance application was the subject of a public notice in 
these terms. 

LOT WIDTH AND LOT AREA VARIANCES SOUGHT: The proposal is to le-
galize the subject property as a buildable lot with a width of 
less than 25 feet and an area of 1,484 square feet, when the 
City Planning Code requires a minimum lot width of 25 feet and 
a minimum lot area of 1,750  square feet. 

This department issued a final negative declaration on September 
19, 1978 under Environmental Evaluation No. EE 78.143 for a proposal to 
construct a single...family dwelling on each of three contiguous lots 
which are owned by the variance applicant: lots 22 and 23 as well as 
the subject parcel. The Zoning Administrator certifies that he reviewed 
and considered that negative declaration before arriving at the fol-
lowing decision for the variance application. 

Said application having been considered by the Zoning Administra-
tor at a public hearing on July 18, 1979 has been decided as follows: 

DENIED for substandard lot width and lot area in the proposed 
development of the subject property with a 4-bedroom single-
family dwelling, as shown on the undated one-sheet preliminary 
plan which was drawn by the applicant and is now on file as 
Exhibit A. 
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The Charter and Section 305(c)  of the City Planning Code specify 
five requirements that must all be met if a variances is to be granted, 
and the Charter and Code also specify that this variance decision must 
set forth the findings upon which these requirements are deemed to be 
met in each case. The five requirements, therefore, are listed below 
and, on the basis of the findings herein set forth,they are deemed met 
or not to be met in this case as indicated. 

Requirement 1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstancES’ 
applying to the property involved or to the intended use of the, proper-
ty that do not apply generally to other property or uses in the same 
class of district: 

REQUIREMENT NOT MET as to topographical and geological charac-
teristics of the proposed building site in this RH-i district 
on the southerly slope of Bernal Heights. 

REQUIREMENT NET sole4 as to the distinctive shape and substan-
dard dimensions of the subject parcel as the remnant of Lot 24 
in this Assessor’s Block, Because in 1956 the City and County ac-
quired a 75-foot frontage along the easterly side of Folsom 
Street, north of Powhattan Avenue, consisting of said Lot 24 plus 
Lots 25 and 26, to provide the westerly terminus of the unpaved 
public right-of-way for Chapman Street, a 25-foot wide alley 
running parallel to Powhattan Avenue except for the first 70 feet 
of ttie opening rrom Folsom Street, corresponding to the uniform 
and typical depth of those three lots; because the design of 
Chapman Street near the opening from Folsom Street is curvilinear 
to facilitate vehicular access in this topographical setting, 
upslope from Powbattan Avenue; because the right-of-way for 
Chapman Street has preempted approximately 9.8 feet of the Folsom 
Street frontage for said Lot 24 and approximately 16.1 feet of th 
Street frontage for said Lot 25;  and because the remnant of said 
Lot 24, now Lot 42 and surplus to the executed design for Chapman 
Street, has a frontage of only 15.2  feet on Folsom Street, a 
curvilinear northerly side lot line approximately 70.9 feet long, 
and a rear lot line 25 feet long corresponding to the typical lot 
width in this RH-i district. 

Requirement 2. That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circum-
stances the literal enforcement of specified’ vrovisions of the City 
Planning Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hard-
ship not created by or attributable to the applicant or the owner of 
the property. 
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REQUIREMENT NOT MET, Because the City and County sold the surplus 
portion of Lot 24 as the subject Lot 42, and also sold Lot 26 plus 
the surplus portion of Lot 25 as the new Lot 43, without warranty, 
pursuant to Resolution No. 437-61  which the Board of Supervisors 
adopted on July 3, 1961 and which the Mayor approved on July 7, 
1961; more particularly because the Board of Supervisors acted in 
this matter after the City Planning Commission reported in a 
mandatory referral, R60.25, that sale of Lots 42 and 43 would be 
in conformity with the Master Plan, and the Minutes of the Com-
mission’s regular meeting of March 31, 1960 record as construc-
tive notice a warning that the "15-foot  frontage lot" does not 
qualify as a buildable site in the absence of variances properly 
granted; because in these circumstances a reasonable and prudent 
person considering purchase of Lot 42,and having constructive know.-
ledge of enacted regulations, would take careful notice of the dis-
tinguishing characteristics noted above,izivestigate the cause and 
consequences of substandard lot width and lot area in this case, 
and weigh the alternatives of seeking to justify variances or 
redrawing lotlines, by merger, so as to create a buildable site. 

FURTHERMORE, because the current variance applicant has had the 
additional option of merging Lot 42 into Lots 22 and 23, each 25 
feet wide and 70 feet in depth, thereby increasing the buildable 
width of those two sites, and enlarging the permissible building 
envelope, or alternatively providing one or more landscaped side 
yards so as to enhance the residential amenity of two single-fam-
ily dwellings fronting on Poison Street between the south side of 
Chapman Street and the north side of Powhattan Avenue; because 
the applicant has limited his options by recent construction of 
two single-family dwellings known as 3595 and 3599 Folsom Street 
on Lots 22 and 23, pursuant to building Permit Applications No. 
7708977 and 7800369; thereby isolating the subject property as an 
unbuildable site;.because despite this showing of self-indücŒd. 
hardship in filing for lot width and lot area variances, the ap-
plicant retains the options of developing the subject property as 
a landscaped side yard serving the dwelling on Lot 23 or requestir 
the City Planning Commission to authorize alternative development 
with a paved and landscaped parking lot as a conditional use and 
a neighborhood amenity. 

Finally, in the light of the foregoing written findings, because a 
literal enforcement of enacted minimum lot size standards has not 
prevented, and does not now prevent, the owner-applicant from the 
enjoyment of beneficial use of the subject property and a reason-
able scale of development. 
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Requirement 3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject property, pos-
sessed by other property in the same class of district: 

REQUIREMENT NOT MET, Because Lot 42 has never met minimum lot 
size standards in the City Planning Code for developent:with a 
dwelling, and the City and County has never represented the sub-
ject RH-1 parcel as a buildable site. 

FURTHERMORE, because in the absenceof misrepresentation, no equit-
able property right could vest in Lot 42 to be developed in ac-
cordance with Exhibit A. unless a pattern of similar or greater 
deviations from enacted minimum lot size regulations prevailed 
throughout this RH-i district; because the owner-applicant has 
made no effort to establish the existence of such a lot pattern, 
and indeed even a casual reference to the 300-foot radius map ac-
companying the signed variance application as requisite documen-
tation would refute any claim to a typical lot width of less than 
25 feet and a typical lot area of lees than 1,750 square reet in 
the vicinity. 

FURTHERMORE, because expenditures for site preparation which the 
owner-applicant may undertake in expectation of the subsequent 
issuance of a building permit cannot vest any property right to 
execution of the design proposal in Exhibit A. particularly in 
view of the fact that the Zoning Administrator announced his in- 
tention at the close of the public hearing on July 18, 1979 to 
issue a written decision denying the referenced lot size variances. 

Requirement 4. That the granting of such variance will not be materially 
etrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the pro:-

perty or improvements in the vicinity: 

REQUIREMENT NOT MET, Because granting the indicated variances 
without proper justification would encourage property-owners in 
the vicinity to create substandard lots with the expectation of 
invoking the variance procedure as an insurer-of-last-resort; 
because Chapman Street provides access to several dwellings up-
slope near Bernal Heights Boulevard, and construction of a dwel- 
ling on a substandard lot could have the undesirable effect of 
generating on-street parking at this critical intersection, there-
by hampering the movement of fire-fighting equipment. 

Requirement 5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony 
with the general purpose and intent of the City Planning Code and will 
not adversely affect the Master Plan: 
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REQUIREMT NOT MET, Because the design proposal in Exhibit A 
does not meet any of the three preceding requirements and satisfies 
Requirement. 1 in ways that are irrelevant to the requisite ele-
ment of hardship; because the scope of the indicated lot area 
variance, seeking to validate a shortage of 266 square feet, is 
significant in relation to the Planning Code standard which al-
lows the Zoning Administrator to dispense with the requirement of 
a public hearing, provided that the shortage is less than 175 
square feet of lot area; more particularly because the scope of 
the indicated lot width variance is clearly excessive, in that an 
average lot width of approximately 21.2 feet does not suggest the 
actual street frontage of only 15.2  feet, in relation to the re-
quired 25-foot width. 

FURTHERMORE, Because granting the indicated variances without the 
requisite showing of hardship, equity, and compatibility would be 
contrary to the intent and purpose of said Code to promote the 
orderly and beneficial development of residential areas, Bernal 
Heights in this case, and would. thereby affect housing objectives 
in the Master Plan adversely. 

This decision will become effective if no appeal from this deci-
sion has been filed as provided in Section 308.2 of the City Planning 
Code on or before the last date for filing as noted above. 

Very truly 

Robert W. Passmore 
Acting Zoning Administrator 

cc: District Building Inspector, DPW 

Plumbing Division, DPW 

Waste Water Management,DPW 

RWP/DJS/RFH/tr 
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VARIANCE DECISION
UNDER THE CITY PLAIdDTII3G CODE

CASE No. 31.382VE

~iPPLICr.I~~T

T~1r. Gscar ~aciel
464 Edinburgh Street
San rrancisco, C~ ~j4112

PROPERTY DESC~cIPTIOI~T
35 ~t ~

Southeast corner of Folsom
Fovrhattan Avenue and Bernal
in Assessor's Block 5027 in
District.

DESCRIt'~ ~ Ui~ OF V~.RI1~IITCE:

rtment of City Planning

and Chapman Streets., bet:aeen
Heights Boulevard: Zot 42
an ~.-1 {rouse, One Fanily)

LOT ~rtIDTH Al`TD I,OT AREk VI~RIANCES SOUGH'i : The proposal is
to legalize the subject proper~y as a buildable lot hatiir~
an average width of approximately 20 feet and an area of
1,434 square feet V:hen the City Planning Code reouires a
~ir_inu~ lot width of 25 feet and a r~ininum lot area of
1,750 square feet.

DATE GF rU~LIC HEARING: r_u~ust 25, 1981

nF~T~Tnt~

DENI~,~ for legalization of the subject property as a
buildable lot.

IIv~IROT`~'~TTl~L ACTION

A negative declaration for a proposal to construct a
single-family duelling on this parcel and the two adjoining
parcels ~•~as issued on September 1Q, 19'78 under EE ~~.143.

Sectica 305 (c) of the City Planning Code states that in order to grant a vari2nce, the
Zoning Administrator must deterriin_e that the facts of the case are sufficient to estab-
lish the fcllo:aing five findings:

1. That there a: e exception:.l or er.:raordirary circur.~stances 3. That such variance is necessar~~ for the p; eser~~•ation and
app!y~ing to the property im•ul~•ed or. ±o the intended use of the enjoyment of a sub~t~ntial property right of the subject property,
pro;,erty thzt do not apply gene:ally to other property or uses Possessed by other pro,~erty in the same class of district;
in the same class o! district; 4. That the grantins of such variance ~~~ill net be materially

2. That owing to such exceptional or ex?raardinary circum- detrimental to the public «•elfare or materially injurious to the
'aces the literal enforcement of specified provisions of this Property or impro~•ements in the vicinity; and

='ode would result in practizal dif[iculty or unnecessary hard- 5. That the granting of such ~~ariance tisill b: in harmony
ship not created by or attributable to the applicant or the owner ; ++•ith the genera! purp~sc and intent o[ this Code and ~~•i11 not
of the property; ~ adversely a:(cct [he h9aster Plan. ,

Id1.r,1 SFiR_dR.riR 1r1n I ~.V~.. C+.era o_- r~----°--- r.. ....,,,.
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~= 81.332V~

The decision to grant or to deny the variance was based on
the following conclusions as to whether or not the facts of the case
supported the required five findings:

rINDING 1. T'rle exceptional c~rcu~stances of the lot area and width
Isere created in 1956 ~•:'~en the City and .County acquired a portion
o~ the subject property for the right-of-vrGy of Chapman Street.
'-.:hen the property Vas offered for sale by ~:ne City in 1901, it was
sold ~•rithout Vrarranty after the City rlanning Commission noted at
a regular meeting that the lot did not cualify as a buildable site
in the absence of a variances properly granted. Because of these
circumstances, a reasonable and prudent person, considering the
purchase of the subject property, ~~:ould rave taken careful notice
of the unique nature of this substandard lot.

rII~JIRTG 2. The previous`okner of the subject low, who also owned
and developed the two adjoining standard sized lots fronting on
+olso~ Street, had the opportunity at that time of adding the subject
lot area to tY!e two adjoining buildable sites, thereby affording
Wore open space and anenity for those dVrellings. That previous
owner requested this same variance, and it tiaas denied (VZ 79.44).
T~~e or~1~,- altered circumstance is the changz of ownership. The ne~hr
o:aner, However gains no more rights than the previous owner had. It
must be held, therefore, that any hardship in this instance is self-
induced.

FIP~~IP~G 3. Since sale by the City as surplus property in 1961, the
subject lot has never met ninirau~ lot size standards of the City
rlanr_ir_g Code to permit the development of a dwelling. Also, the
City and County ne~Ter represented the parcel as a buildable site.
Although the parcel is not a practical building site, the app~icar_t
has tre option of selling the land to the adjoining property owner
for use as a landscaped sideyard.

ns an alternative, the applican~ oould request conditional use
authorization from the Planning Commission to allow development of
a neighborhood-serving parking lot.

rIT~1DIATG 4. The construction of a dv:elling on a substandard lot in
such a restricted area ~rould be incon~atible with the existing sur-
rounding development. Increased congestion caused by exceptionally
dense site development could have a deleterious effect on hearby
property. Several neighbors of this property voiced opposition to
the proposed variance and improvements.

r
r

i `
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81.332~~

rII~~IIvTG 5. The size of the subject lot is significantly belo
w the

already lower size standard required of corner 
lots. The granting

of the recuested variances ~:itnout findings of
 compatibility and

ecuit~r ~~~h surrounding development ~rould be opp
osed to the intent

and purpose of the City Flaring Code zo promote
 the orderly end

beneficial development of residential areas. The housing objectives

of the ~iGster Plan Urould thereby be adversely af
i ectied.

Timis decision_ nay be Gppealed by any person crhose
 legal rights

~a~ be aversely affected or by an officer, boar
d, or comr,~ission

Or l}.rn City and Cou~~ty of San Francisco. Suc'rl ~~peal shall be

~.=esen~ed to tie Board of Permit x~pea~ s ~•ritri
n ten (10) days after

the dame of this Variance Decision.

Sincerely,

cr;r/PicD/tb

/2~

t~obert YV . Fassnore
nssistar_t Director of
P~annin~-Implementation
(Zoning Administrator)

i CIS IS T`TOT A PERMIT TO COrlME~CE ANY WORM O
R CHl~TGE OCCUPANCY. PERMI^1~

F~Oi~ A.t'rROFRIATE DEPARTNtENTS MUST BE Sr.CU`r
i~D BEFOG WORK IS STATED OR

OCCUPAP:CY IS CHANGED .
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June 3, 1987

VARIANCE DECISION

UNDER THE CITY PLANNING CODE

CASE N0. 87.194V

~° _ - - -. ~

450 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

APPLICANT: Manuel Perez

327 St. Francis Boulevard

San Francisco, CA 94015

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION: 3585 Folsom Street, southeast 
corner of Chapman and

Folsom Streets; Lot 42 in Assess
or's Block 5627 in

an RH-1 (House, Single-Family) D
istrict.

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT:
 MINIMUM LOT .WIDTH AND MINIMUM LOT SIZE

VARIANCES SOUGHT: ~ The proposal is to

legalize the subdivision of Lot
 42 which was

.created in 1956. The. subject property has a

lot width of 15.204 feet and contains

1,407.14 square feet. The City Planning

Code requires a lot width of 25 feet and a

lot size of 1,750 square feet for lots

entirely within 125 feet of an inte
rsection. .

Two previous variances were sought for

minimum lot width and minimum lot size.

Both applications, Nos. VZ79.44 and

81.382VE, were denied.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND: 1. A Negative Declaration for a proposal to

.construct a single-family dwelling on this

parcel and the two adjoining parcels was

adopted and issued by the Office of

Environmental Review on September 19, 1978

under EE 78.143.

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing

on Variance Application No. 87.194
V on May 27,

1987.

• >1
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DECISION: D E N I E D.

Section 305(c) of
grant a variance,
the facts of the
five findings:

the City Planning Code states that in order to
the Zoning Administrator must determine that

case are sufficient to establish the following

1. 'That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
applying to the property involved or to the intended use of
the property that do not apply generally to other property
or uses in the same class of district;

2. That owing to such exception and extraordinary
circumstances the literal enforcement of specified
provisions of this Code would result in practical
d ifficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or
attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property;

3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property. right of the subject
property, possessed by other property in the _same class of
district;

4. That the granting of such variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the property or improvements in the vicinity; and

5. That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of this Code and will not
adversely affect the Master Plan.

The decision to grant or to deny the variance was based on -the
following conclusions as to whether or not the facts of the case
supported the five findings:

FINDINGS:

FINDING 1. Two previous variance applications were sought for an identical
proposal (Nos. UZ79.44 and 81.382VE) and 'ooth applications were
disapproved. In Variance Decision 81.382VE, it was noted that
the subject lot was created in 1956 when the City and County

_ acquired a portion of the subject property for the right-of-way
of Chapman Street. When the property was offered for sale by
the City in 1961, it was sold without warranty after the City
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Planning Commission noted at a regular meeting that the lot did
not qualify as a buildable site without first seeking and
justifying a variance. The previous owner, current owner and
the applicant (prospective owner) were all aware of these
circumstances.

Since the disapproval of the previous two variance applications,
there is no altered circumstance that would justify the approval
of this variance application. In fact, there are now more
restrictions on new construction in view of life/safety hazards
of this area by the East Slope Neighborhood Building Review
Board. In addition, new zoning controls for this area will be
proposed for adoption in the next 30 to 60 days.

FINDING 2. Since the sale by the City as surplus property in 1961, the
subject lot has never met the minimum lot width and size
standards of the City Planning Code to permit the development of
a dwelling. Also, the City and County never represented the
parcel as a buildable site without the approval of a minimum lot
width and size variance. Both the. current owner and the
prospective buyer were aware of these circumstances and any
hardship associated with the disapproval of thus variance
application is clearly self-induced.

FINDING 3. As indicated above, the City and County never represented the
subject property as a buildable lot without the approval of a
minimum lot width and size variance. There is no right
associated with the subject property that would justify the
circumvention of the minimum lot standards of the Planning Code
i n order to build a dwelling that would be incompatible with the
surrounding properties.

FINDING 4. The construction of a dwelling on a substandard lot in such a
restricted area would be incompatible with the existing
surrounding development. . Increased congestion caused by
exceptionally dense site development would have . a deleterious
effect on nearby properties. In addition, it is now recognized
that there are serious life/safety hazards associated with the
development of the . east slope of Bernal Heights, and new
construction is more .restricted. The Department received three
letters from nearby residents and a representative of the Bernal
Heights South Slope Community Organization opposed to the
project on the basis that the proposed dwelling would be an.
i ntensity of development unsuitable for this substandard sized
lot. In addition, the owner of the adjacent property to south
objected to the proposal because she felt it would block light
and air of her rear yard.
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FINDING 5. The size of the subject lot is significantly below the already
lower size standard required of corner lots. The granting of
this variance application without findings of compatibility and
equity with the surrounding development would be contrary to the
i ntent and purpose of the. City Planning Code to promote orderly
and beneficial development of residential areas. The housing
objectives of the Master Plan would therefore be adversely
affected.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board
Permit Appeals within ten (10) days after the date of the issuance of this

Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of
'Permit Appeals in person at City Hall (Room 154-A) or call 554-6720.

Very truly yours,

;;,, ~.

Robert W. Passmor~e
Assistant Director of
Planning-Implementation
(Zoning Administrator)

RWP:JCW/pg/130



          Case No. 97.513C 
3579 Folsom Street 
(aka 495 Chapman Street) 

 
 SAN FRANCISCO 
 
 PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
 MOTION NO. 14496     
 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE DISAPPROVAL OF APPLICATION NO. 97.513C 
SEEKING AUTHORIZATION OF A  CONDITIONAL USE FOR THE CREATION OF ONE NEW 
LOT WITH FEWER THAN 25 FEET OF WIDTH IN AN RH-1 (HOUSE, ONE-FAMILY) 
DISTRICT, THE BERNAL HEIGHTS SPECIAL USE DISTRICT  AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND 
BULK DISTRICT. 
 
Preamble 
 

On November 13, 1997, the Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing on Conditional Use Application No. 97.513C, at which time the 
Commission reviewed and discussed the findings prepared for its review by the staff of the  
Planning Department of the City and County of San Francisco (hereinafter "Department"). 
 

Pursuant to the Sections 15303(a) and 15315 of the Guidelines of the State Secretary of 
Resources for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act, the proposed 
Conditional Use was determined to be Categorically Exempt from environmental review.  The 
Commission has reviewed and concurs with said determination. 
 

This Commission has reviewed and considered reports, studies, plans and other 
documents pertaining to this proposed project. 
 

This Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public 
hearing and has further considered the written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf 
of applicant, the Department staff and other interested parties. 
 

At said November 13, 1997 hearing, the Commission voted unanimously its intent to 
disapprove the subject application and continued the matter to the regular Commission hearing 
of November 20, 1997 for consideration of a draft Motion so indicating. 
 

It is hereby MOVED that the Commission DISAPPROVES Conditional Use Application No. 
97.513C based on the following findings: 
 
Findings 
 

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above, and having heard oral 
testimony and arguments, this Commission finds, concludes and determines as follows: 
 

1. On August 7, 1997, Miguel Perez, authorized agent of the Maruice M. Casals Trust, 
owner, (hereinafter "Applicant"), made application to the Department for 
authorization of a Conditional Use for the creation of one new lot,  which lot would 
have fewer than the minimum required 25 feet of width, and the construction of a 
new one-family dwelling thereon, (hereinafter "Project") on the property known as 
3579 Folsom Street (aka 495 Chapman Street), southeast corner at Chapman 
Street, Lot 42 in Assessor's Block 5627 (hereinafter "Subject Property") in an RH-1 
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(House, One-Family) District, the Bernal Heights Special Use District and a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District. 

 
2. The subject property has approximately 15 feet at its Folsom Street frontage and a  

lateral slope with the highest part of the property being at the Chapman Street 
frontage. 

 
3. Code Section 121 establishes standards for minimum lot width and area.  Code 

Section 121(a) thereunder states that every newly-created lot must have and 
maintain frontage on a public street or alley as defined by the Code, or on some 
other permanent right-of-way from which there is vehicular access to such lot, and in 
each case such frontage must have a minimum width.  The subject property, as a 
corner lot, would have more than sufficient street frontage and the requisite 
vehicular access. 

 
4. Section 121(d) of the Code establishes a minimum lot width of 25 feet in all zoning 

use districts other than RH-1(D).  Code Section 121(e) establishes a minimum lot 
area of 2,500 square feet in all zoning districts except RH-1(D); except that the 
minimum lot area for any lot having its street frontage entirely within 125 feet of the 
intersection of two streets that intersect at an angle of not more than 135 degrees is 
1,750 square feet.  

 
5. Under Code Section 121(f), notwithstanding the foregoing requirements of Code 

Section 121 as to lot width, lot area and width of lot frontage, in any zoning use 
district other than an RH-1(D) district, the Commission may permit one or more lots 
of lesser width to be created, with each lot containing only a one-family dwelling and 
having a lot area of not less than 1,500 square feet, according to the procedures 
and criteria for Conditional Use approval in Code Section 303.   The proposed lot 
would have only a single-family dwelling thereon, would be 1,522 square feet in 
area, and would narrow from 25 feet at its rear lot line to approximately 15 feet at 
the front thereof thereby providing the minimum width and are to satisfy the Section 
121(f) criteria. 

 
6. The present configuration of the lot in question dates from 1956 at which time the 

City acquired a portion of it for the right-of-way of Chapman Street.  The remainder 
(as currently configured) was sold in 1961 without warranty as a buildable site 
(absent a Variance property granted).  The requested Αlegalization≅ as a Αlot of 
record≅under the Planning Code was the subject of three Variance requests under 
Case Numbers VZ79.44, 81.382V and 87.194V.  At those times, it was assumed 
that the lot area of the site was below 1,500 square feet.  Recently, the present 
owner had the site surveyed which survey determined that the parcel contains 1,522 
square feet thereby qualifying it for consideration as a narrow-lot subdivision under 
Planning Code Section 121(f).  In this case, the burden of proof of a hardship no 
self-induced (as required for the granting of a Variance) drops away and the less-
stringent Conditional Use standards of necessity or desirability and compatibility 
come into play. 
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7. Under the provisions of Code Section 303, the Commission may authorize a 
Conditional Use only after holding a duly noticed public hearing and making findings 
that the proposed use would provide a development that is necessary or desirable 
for and compatible with the neighborhood or the community, that such use would not 
be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property, improvements or potential 
development in the vicinity and that such use would comply with the applicable 
provisions of the Code, and would not adversely affect the Master Plan. 

 
8. The proposed Project does not comply with the criteria of Code Section 303 in that: 

 
A. The Project would not be in keeping with the character and scale of the 

surrounding neighborhood in that it would involve the creation of one 
excessively small lot, even by the standards of Bernal Heights where smaller 
lots are the rule.  Testimony rendered by neighborhood advocates indicates 
that the ΑT≅ intersection of Chapman and Folsom Streets is a dangerous 
corner where sight lines that are vital to vehicular safety are enhanced by the 
unbuilt state of the Subject Property.  According to neighbors, if a new 
dwelling  were to be constructed on the Subject Property, it would over-crowd 
existing development, would contribute to decreased traffic safety in the area, 
and, therefore, would not blend well with existing development.  Accordingly, 
the Project would have a negative impact on the surrounding area and would 
not be compatible with or desirable for the neighborhood and the community.  
In addition, it would be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of 
the residents of the area. 

 
B. The Project would introduce the development potential for one new single-

family dwelling, albeit small, in aan area of small lots and steep, narrow 
streets.  Traffic patterns and building density would be negatively affected.  
The established residential district which includes the Subject Property could 
not accommodate easily such an infill project.  Due to the nature of the 
developments on the adjoining lots, the Subject Property would not lend itself 
to be developed with even a small one-family dwelling as proposed as part of 
the Project.  The Αlegalization≅ of the subject lot and the construction of one 
new one-family dwelling thereon could have a negative effect on parking 
patterns and traffic safety in the neighborhood. 

 
C. The proposed Project would be adverse to the policies of the Residence and 

Urban Design Elements of the General Plan.  The Project would not be 
consistent with Residence Element policy which seeks to provide a quality 
living environment, to relate land use controls to the appropriate scale for new 
and existing residential areas.  Furthermore, the one new dwelling unit which 
would be built pursuant to the Project would not be consistent with the Urban 
Design Element policies which seek to promote harmony in the visual 
relationships and transition between new and older buildings and to improve 
neighborhood environment to increase personal safety, comfort, pride and 
opportunity.  
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D. With the exception of the aforementioned minimum width of the proposed two 
new lots, for  which substandard width is the subject of the request for 
authorization of Conditional Use in this Case No. 97.513C, the proposed 
Project would comply with all of the applicable provisions of the Code. 

 
9. Code Section 101.1 requires that the Master Plan must be an integrated, internally 

consistent and compatible statement of policies for San Francisco.  Section 101.1(b) 
establishes eight priority policies which are intended to be the basis upon which 
inconsistencies in the Master Plan are resolved.  This Section requires consistency 
with these eight priority policies for projects requiring permits.  The Project is not  
consistent with the eight priority policies of Section 101.1(b) as follows: 

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced 

and future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such 
businesses be enhanced. 

 
Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses would not be affected by the 
Project. 

 
B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and 

protected in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our 
neighborhoods. 

 
The Project would not be in keeping with the residential character of the area 
in that Bernal Heights is already an area of small lots thereby making the 
disparity between the proposed lot size and the typical lot size in the district 
more at issue, especially at its blind-intersection site. 

 
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced. 

 
The City's supply of affordable housing would not be effected by the Project, 
however, theoretically, one new dwelling unit could be added to the City=s 
housing stock as a result of the Project . 

 
D. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our 

streets or neighborhood parking. 
 

The Project would have no effect on commuter traffic patterns nor would it 
interfere with Muni operations, however, neighborhood traffic safety would be 
compromised by construction on the Subject Property. 

 
E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and 

service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and 
that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these 
sectors be enhanced. 

 
The Project would not affect the industrial and service sectors. 
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F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against 
injury and loss of life in an earthquake. 

 
Testimony rendered at the public hearing indicated that the narrowness and 
steepness of the streets in the subject Bernal Heighs neighborhood result in 
difficulty of access for emergency vehicles, especially at the subject (blind) 
intersection (the visibility at which would be further reduced if this lot were to 
be developed).   Emergency vehicle access being vital to public safety in an 
earthquake, authorization of the requested Conditional Use would not be 
consistent with Priority Policy 7. 

 
G. No landmark or historic buildings would  be affected by the Project. 

 
No landmark or historic buildings would  be affected by the Project. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be 

protected from development. 
 

The Project would have no effect on parks or open space nor on their access 
to sunlight or vistas. 

 
The Commission, after carefully balancing the competing public and private interests, 

hereby finds that authorization of the requested Conditional Use would not promote the health, 
safety and welfare of the City. 
 
 
 DECISION 
 

That, based upon the record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Planning 
Department and other interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the 
public hearing, and all other written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby 
DISAPPROVES Conditional Use Application No. 97.513C. 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was ADOPTED by the Planning Commission on 
November 20, 1997. 
 

Linda Avery 
Commission Secretary 

 
AYES:  Commissioners Antenore, Hills, Joe, Martin, Mills, and Theoharis 
 
NOES:  None 
 
ABSENT:  None 
 
ADOPTED: November 20, 1997 
 
LJM:Fols3579.dis      
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SAN FRANCISCO  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MOTION NO. 16267 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE DISAPPROVAL OF APPLICATION NO.  
2001.0336C SEEKING AUTHORIZATION OF A  CONDITIONAL USE FOR THE CREATION OF 
ONE NEW LOT WITH LOT AREA LESS THAN 1,750 SQUARE FEET AND WITH A LOT 
WIDTH OF LESS THAN 25 FEET IN AN RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, ONE-FAMILY) 
DISTRICT AND WITHIN THE BERNAL HEIGHTS SPECIAL USE DISTRICT AND A 40-X 
HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 
Preamble 
 
On October 25, 2001, the Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing on Conditional Use Application No. 2001.0336C, at which time the 
Commission reviewed and discussed the findings prepared for its review by the staff of the  
Planning Department of the City and County of San Francisco (hereinafter "Department"). 
 
Pursuant to the Sections 15303(a) and 15315 of the Guidelines of the State Secretary of 
Resources for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act, the proposed 
Conditional Use was determined to be Categorically Exempt from environmental review.  The 
Commission has reviewed and concurs with said determination. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing 
and has further considered written materials and oral testimony on behalf of the Applicant, 
Department Staff, and other interested parties.  
 
Findings 
Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above, and having heard oral testimony 
and arguments, this Commission finds, concludes and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. On April 5, 2001, Diana Serchia, authorized agent of the Maruice M. Casals Trust, owner, 
(hereinafter "Applicant"), made application to the Department for authorization of a 
Conditional Use for the creation of one new lot,  which lot would have fewer than the 
minimum required 25 feet of width, and the construction of a new one-family dwelling 
thereon, (hereinafter "Project") on the property known as 3579 Folsom Street (aka 495 
Chapman Street), southeast corner at Chapman Street, Lot 42 in Assessor's Block 5627 
(hereinafter "Subject Property") in an RH-1 (House, One-Family) District, the Bernal 
Heights Special Use District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District. 

 
3. The subject property is15'-2" feet wide at its Folsom Street (western) frontage and 25'-0" 

wide at its eastern property line. It has a lateral slope with the highest part of the property 
being at the Chapman Street frontage. 

 
4. Code Section 121 establishes standards for minimum lot width and area.  Code Section 

121(a) thereunder states that every newly-created lot must have and maintain frontage 
on a public street or alley as defined by the Code, or on some other permanent right-of-
way from which there is vehicular access to such lot, and in each case such frontage 
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must have a minimum width.  The subject property, as a corner lot, would have more 
than sufficient street frontage and the requisite vehicular access. 

 
5. Section 121(d) of the Code establishes a minimum lot width of 25 feet in all zoning use 

districts other than RH-1(D).  Code Section 121(e) establishes a minimum lot area of 
2,500 square feet in all zoning districts except RH-1(D); except that the minimum lot area 
for any lot having its street frontage entirely within 125 feet of the intersection of two 
streets that intersect at an angle of not more than 135 degrees is 1,750 square feet. 

 
6. Under Code Section 121(f), notwithstanding the foregoing requirements of Code Section 

121 as to lot width, lot area and width of lot frontage, in any zoning use district other than 
an RH-1(D) district, the Commission may permit one or more lots of lesser width to be 
created, with each lot containing only a one-family dwelling and having a lot area of not 
less than 1,500 square feet, according to the procedures and criteria for Conditional Use 
approval in Code Section 303.  The proposed lot would have only a single-family dwelling 
thereon, would be 1,522 square feet in area, and would narrow from 25 feet at its rear lot 
line to 15'-2" feet at the front thereof thereby providing the minimum width and are to 
satisfy the Section 121(f) criteria. 

 
7. Code Section 134 requires a minimum rear yard of 25 per cent of the depth of an RH-1 

lot, or 15 feet, whichever is greater.  The proposed dwelling constructed on the subject lot 
would have a substandard rear yard, and thus be subject to a Rear Yard  Variance. 

 
8. The present configuration of the subject lot dates from 1956 at which time the City 

acquired a portion of it for the fight-of-way of Chapman Street.  The remainder (as 
currently configured) was sold in 1961 without warranty as a buildable site (absent a 
Variance property granted).  The requested “legalization” as a “lot of record” under the 
Planning Code was the subject of three Variance requests and two Appeals under Case 
No.’s VZ79.44, 81.382V and 87.194V.  At those times, it was assumed that the lot area of 
the site was below 1,500 square feet.  The lot was also the subject of a Conditional Use 
Hearing, Case Number 97.513C, wherein an unofficial survey showed the area to be 
1,522 square feet.  All cases were disapproved.   

 
9. Under the provisions of Code Section 303, the Commission may authorize a conditional 

use after finding the proposed use will provide a development that is necessary or 
desirable for and compatible with the neighborhood or the community.  The proposed 
project does not comply with the criteria of Code Section 303 as described below. 

 
a. The proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, 
and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community: 

 
The Project would not be in keeping with the character and scale of the 
surrounding neighborhood in that it would involve the creation of one excessively 
small lot, even by the standards of Bernal Heights where smaller lots are the rule.  
Testimony rendered by neighborhood advocates indicates that the “T” 
intersection of Chapman and Folsom Streets is a dangerous corner where sight 
lines that are vital to vehicular safety are enhanced by the unbuilt state of the 
Subject Property.  According to neighbors, if a new dwelling  were to be 
constructed on the Subject Property, it would over-crowd existing development, 
would contribute to decreased traffic safety in the area, and, therefore, would not 
blend well with existing development.  Accordingly, the Project would have a 
negative impact on the surrounding area and would not be compatible with or 
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desirable for the neighborhood and the community.  In addition, it would be 
detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the area.  

          
b. The proposed use will be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or 

general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to 
property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity, with respect to 
aspects including but not limited to the following: 
 
1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the 

proposed size, shape, and arrangement of structures: 
 

There is no existing pattern of lots of this size and shape in the immediate 
neighborhood.  The proposed dwelling would require a Variance, therefore 
further creating discrepancy with the Planning Code.    

 
2. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and 

volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and 
loading: 

 
Traffic patterns and building density would be negatively affected.  The 
established residential district which includes the Subject Property could not 
accommodate easily such an infill project. Due to the nature of the 
developments on the adjoining lots, the Subject Property would not lend itself 
to be developed with even a small one-family dwelling as proposed as part of 
the Project.  The “legalization” of the subject lot and the construction of one 
new one-family dwelling thereon could have a negative effect on parking 
patterns and traffic safety in the neighborhood. 

 
3. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as 

noise, glare, dust, and odor: 
 

The construction of an one-family house will cause an increase in dust and 
noise level to the immediate neighborhood.  

 
4. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, 

open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs: 
 

No treatments yet proposed. 
 

10. The Project will not affirmatively promote, be consistent with, and will adversely affect the     
San Francisco General Plan, including the following relevant objectives and policies:    
 
The Residence Element 
OBJECTIVE 12: TO PROVIDE A QUALITY LIVING ENVIRONMENT. 

 
Policy 12-6:  
Relate land use to controls to the appropriate scale for new and existing residential  
areas. 

   
The Urban Design Element 
OBJECTIVE 3: MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO 
COMPLEMENT THE CITY PATTERN, THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND 
THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT. 
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Policy 5:  
Relate the height of buildings to important attributes of the city pattern and to the height 
and character of existing development.  
 
There is no pattern of lots of the same scale or conditions in the existing residential areas 
within the neighborhood.  The approval of the substandard lot would provide only a 
negative effect to the existing neighborhood environment by creating a hazardous 
intersection of a blind corner adjacent to narrow streets and dense development with no 
sidewalks and the possibility of additional on-street parking. 

 
11. The proposed project will not comply with the following eight Priority Policies as 

established in Code Section 101.1 for the Master Plan consistency and implementation: 
 

a. Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses 
enhanced. 

 
Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses would not be affected by the Project. 

 
b. Existing housing and neighborhood and character be conserved and protected in 

order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 
 

The Project would not be in keeping with the residential character of the area in 
that Bernal Heights in that it would be smaller than the already smaller lots typical 
of the area. is already an area of small lots thereby making the disparity between 
the proposed lot size and the typical lot size in the district more at issue, 
especially at its blind-intersection site. 

 
c. The City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced. 
 

The City's supply of affordable housing would not be effected by the Project. 
However, theoretically, one new dwelling unit could be added to the City’s 
housing stock as a result of the Project. 

 
d. That the commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our 

streets or neighborhood parking. 
 

The Project would have no effect on commuter traffic patterns nor would it 
interfere with MUNI operations, however, neighborhood traffic safety would be 
compromised by construction on the Subject Property. The provision of two off-
street parking spaces would add vehicles to the neighborhood streets while 
reducing available neighborhood parking. 

 
e. A diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service 

sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future 
opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be 
enhanced. 

 
The Project would not affect the industrial and service sectors. 

 
f. The City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and 

loss of life in an earthquake. 
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According to previous testimony, Chapman street provides access to dwellings 
upslope near Bernal Heights Boulevard, and the construction of a dwelling on a 
substandard lot would have the undesirable effect of generating on-street parking 
at this critical intersection, thereby hampering the movement of emergency 
vehicles and equipments during a catastrophe such as earthquake.  

 
g. The landmarks and historic buildings be preserved. 
 

There are no landmarks or historic buildings involved in the proposed project. 
 

h. The parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected 
from development. 

 
The Project will not affect the access to sunlight or vistas from any park or open 
space. 

 
12. The Project is not consistent with and would not promote the general and specific 

purposes of the Code provided under Section 101.1 in that, as designed, the Project 
would be detrimental to the character and stability of the neighborhood and would not 
constitute a beneficial development. 
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DECISION 

 
That, based upon the record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Planning 
Department and other interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission 
at the public hearing, and all other written materials submitted by all parties, the 
Commission hereby DISAPPROVES Conditional Use Application No. 2001.0336C. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was ADOPTED by the Planning Commission on 
October 25, 2001. 
 

Linda Avery 
Commission Secretary 

 
 
 
AYES: Commissioners Theoharis, Baltimore, Chichilla, Joe, Lim, and Salinas 
 
NOES:  None 
 
ABSENT: Commissioner Fay 
 
ADOPTED: October 25, 2001 
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CASE NO.2004.0656C 
ADDRESS: 3579 
Folsom/495 Chapman 
Block/Lot: 5627/42 
 

         
         

SAN FRANCISCO 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
MOTION NO. 16944 

 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE DISAPPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION UNDER PLANNING CODE SECTION 121, TO ALLOW THE CREATION 
OF ONE LOT WITH A WIDTH OF LESS THAN 25 FEET IN AN RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL, 
HOUSE, SINGLE-FAMILY) DISTRICT A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND THE 
BERNAL HEIGHTS SPECIAL USE DISTRICT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
 

On January 27, 2005, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) 
conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application 
No. 2004.0656C at which time the Commission reviewed and discussed the findings prepared for its 
review by the staff of the Planning Department of the City and County of San Francisco (hereinafter 
“Department).  
 

The proposed Conditional Use application was determined by the San Francisco Planning 
Department (hereinafter �Department�) to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to pursuant to 
Title 14 of the California Administrative Code.  The Commission has reviewed and concurs with said 
determination. 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above, and having heard oral testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes and determines as follows: 
 
1. On July 7, 2004, Jeffrey Rosen, authorized agent for Maurice Matamoros, (hereinafter “Project 

Sponsor”), made application (hereinafter “Application”) for Conditional Use on the Property at 
3579 Folsom/495 Folsom Street, Lot 42 in Assessor’s Block 5627 to allow the creation of one lot 
of less than 25 feet in width for the construction of a single-family dwelling in an RH-1 
(Residential, Single-family) District, a 40-X Height and Bulk District, and the Bernal Heights 
Special Use District. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of this 
Commission. 
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2. The subject property lies at the intersection of Folsom and Chapman Streets.  Folsom Street 
dead-ends at the curving intersection with Chapman Street, and these two streets define two 
sides of block 5627. The remaining two sides of the Block 5627, Banks Street and Powhattan 
Street, are presently unpaved but carry local traffic. Where Folsom and Chapman Streets meet, 
at the curving intersection, the width of the roadway changes from 40 feet on Folsom to 25 feet 
on Chapman. Presently there is two-way traffic but there are no sidewalks. The Department of 
Public Works is planning to install sidewalks. The lot itself is roughly triangular, 15 feet 2 inches 
wide at its Folsom Street (western) frontage and 25 feet wide at its eastern property line. Its depth 
is 70 feet. The most recent survey of the property shows it has an area of 1,520 square feet. It 
has a lateral slope, with the highest part of the property being at the Chapman Street frontage.  
 

3. The lot is located in an RH-1 (Residential, House, Single-Family) in the Bernal Heights Special 
Use District. The neighborhood is developed with small, single-family dwellings, mostly one story 
over garage, on small lots of 1,750 square feet. To the north, in the direction of Bernal Heights 
Boulevard, the steep upslope and lack of paved access has limited development.  

 
4. Proposal:  The proposal is to legalize the substandard lot in order to construct a single–family 

dwelling on the property. The proposed building would be subject to one variance for rear yard 
encroachment. /limited dimensions of the lot have resulted in designs presented in previous 
applications that would necessitate one or more Variances, for either rear yard or front setback 
encroachment. 

 
5. Past History and Actions: The present configuration of the subject lot dates from 1956 when the 

City acquired a quantity of land for the right-of-way for Chapman Street. A portion of this land was 
sold in 1961 without warranty as a buildable site (absent a variance granted). The present owner 
apparently acquired the property sometime between 1976 and 1979. The requested “legalization” 
as a “lot of record” under the Planning Code was the subject of three variance requests, and two 
Appeals under Case Numbers VZ79.44, 81.382V, and 87.19V. At those times, it was assumed 
that the lot area was less than 1,500 square feet. The lot was also subject to a Conditional Use 
hearing, Case Number 97.513C, wherein an unofficial survey showed the area to be 1,599 feet 
square. The request was nevertheless denied. For the next case, Case Number 2001.0336C, the 
owner provided a professional survey that established an area of 1,522 square feet. The 
assessor’s office has officially registered this measurement.  Because the parcel contains 1,522 
square feet it qualifies for consideration as a narrow-lot subdivision under Planning Code Section 
121(f) (see below). In this case, the burden of proof of hardship not self-induced (as required for a 
variance) drops away and the less-stringent Conditional Use standards of necessity or desirability 
and compatibility are invoked. The request was unanimously denied.  

 
4. Support or Opposition to Project:  The Bernal Heights East Slope Design Review Board has 

notified the Department by letter and by telephone that they are opposed, citing the existing 
density in an area of minimum lot sizes; the decades of opposition by nearby neighbors; the 
threat to access for emergency vehicles; and the City declaration of the lot as “unbuildable”. One 
expression of support by a nearby resident has been received. 
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5. Planning Code Compliance.  The Commission finds that project meets the provisions of the 
Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

a. Planning Code Section 121(d): The minimum lot width in this district is 25 feet.  The 
subject property has a width graduated from 15 feet at the Folsom/Chapman intersection 
to 25 feet wide at the northern property line. 

 
b. Planning Code Section 121(e:) The minimum area for a lot having its street 

frontage entirely within 125 feet of two streets that intersect at an angle of not 
more than 135° in this district is 1,750 square feet. The subject lot has an area of 
1,522 square feet and meets the frontage requirement. 

   
c. Planning Code Section 121(f): The Planning Commission may permit the creation a 

lot of less width [than 25 feet] and an area of not less than 1,500 square feet, 
subject to the procedures and criteria for conditional use approval in Section 303 
of the Planning Code.  

 
d. Planning Code Section 242: the minimum rear yard required in the Bernal Heights 

Special Use District is 35 of the total depth of the lot, or 24 feet 6 inches. The 
proposed structure would require both front and rear yard variances.  

 
e. Planning Code Section 303(1): That the proposed use or feature, at the size and 

intensity contemplated and at the proposed location, will provide a development 
that is necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood 
community. The proposed use as a site for a single-family dwelling is incompatible with 
the neighborhood community as it is 13% smaller than the standard Bernal Heights lots 
surrounding it. It is unnecessary as the immediate area is densely developed on all 
presently buildable lots. 

 
f. Planning Code Section 303(2): That such use or feature as proposed will not be 

detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity, with respect to aspects including but not limited 
to the following: It is undesirable because the lot is sited on a sloping intersection with 
restricted visibility in both directions. The roadway changes width by 15 feet along the 
curve. There is presently no sidewalk on the curve. The installation of a driveway on the 
curving intersection can increase the hazard to neighborhood traffic. 

 
7. General Plan Conformity.  The Commission hereby finds that the Project is inconsistent 

with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan as follows: 
 

Residence Element 
 
OBJECTIVE 1 To provide new housing, especially permanently affordable 

housing, in appropriate locations which meets identified housing 
needs and takes into account the demand for affordable housing 
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created by employment growth. The proposal does not meet the 
requirement of this objective because although the proposal would 
create a relatively affordable single-family dwelling, the location is found 
to be inappropriate. 

 
POLICY 4    Locate infill housing opportunities on appropriate sites in 

established neighborhoods.  
 
OBJECTIVE 2           To increase the supply of housing without overcrowding or 

adversely affecting the prevailing character of existing 
neighborhoods. The proposal does not meet the requirement of this 
objective because its location is within an area already densely 
developed. 

 
 General Plan Priority Policies 
  
Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes Eight Priority Planning Policies and requires review of 
permits for consistency with said policies.  The Project fails to comply with relevant policies as 
follows: 
 

1) Existing neighborhood serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be 
enhanced. The Project would not affect existing retail uses. 

 
2) Existing housing and neighborhood character of the area be conserved and protected 

in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. The 
Project would not be in keeping with the residential character of Bernal Heights in that it 
would be significantly smaller than the already typically small lots of the area. 

 
3) The City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced. The Project would 

add one single-family dwelling to the City’s supply of housing. 
 

4) Commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden out streets or 
neighborhood parking. The Project would provide 2 off-street parking spaces and remove 
one on-street parking space. 

 
5) A diverse economic base be maintained. The Project would have no effect on the 

economic base, therefore this item does not apply. 
 

6) The City achieve the greatest preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in 
an earthquake. The Project would have no effect on the City’s earthquake preparedness, 
therefore this item does not apply. 

 
7) Landmark buildings and historic resources be preserved. The Project would have no 

effect on landmark buildings or historic resources, therefore this item does not apply. 
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8) Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 

development. The Project would have no effect on City parks or open space therefore this 
item does not apply. 

 
21. The Commission after carefully balancing the competing public and private interests, hereby finds 
that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would not promote the health, safety and welfare of 
the City. 

 
DECISION 

 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and 
other interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, 
and all other written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby DISAPPROVES 
Conditional Use Application No. CASE NO. 2004.0656C.  
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this conditional 
use authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion 
No. 16944.  The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After 
the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed 
to the Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at 
(415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was ADOPTED by the Planning Commission on February 3, 
2005. 
 

Linda Avery 
Commission Secretary 

 
AYES:  Commissioners Alexander, Antonini, Bell, S. Lee, and Olague 
 
NOES:  None 

 
ABSENT: Commissioners Hughes and W. Lee 
 
ADOPTED: February 3, 2005 
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